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Medizinprodukt - Nur zur Anwendung durch dentales 
Fachpersonal.

Zweckbestimmung
Dieses Dentalmaterial ist für Patienten mit zahnmedizini-
schem Behandlungsbedarf entsprechend der nachfolgen-
den Indikationen geeignet unter Beachtung der Kontraindi-
kationen. Bei Schwangeren und Stillenden sind aufgrund 
der besonderen Situation die Behandlungsrisiken zuguns-
ten des Ungeborenen oder Säuglings sorgfältig gegenüber 
dem Nutzen der Behandlung abzuwägen. Medizinprodukte 
von KULZER sorgen für die Rehabilitation oraler Funktio-
nen der natürlichen Bezahnung (Kauen, Sprechen sowie 
Ästhetik) und stabilisieren restaurativ oder prothetisch die 
Rest-Bezahnung und/oder den Kieferkamm.

Produktbeschreibung
Palavit 55 VS ist ein selbsthärtender Universalkunststoff 
für Interimsarbeiten in der Kronen- und Brückentechnik 
und Prothetik. Er besteht aus einer Pulverkomponente in 
verschiedenen Farben A2, A3, A3,5, B3, D3, I (Incisal) und 
Flüssigkeit. Die Farben sind dem Vita Classical* Farb-
schlüssel angepasst.

Zusammensetzung
Pulver enthält:
Methylmethacrylat-Methylacrylat-Copolymerisat;  
Dibenzoylperoxid
Flüssigkeit enthält: Methylmethacrylat

Indikationen
– Wiederherstellung von Facetten
– Reparatur von Methylmethacrylat-Kronen- und 

 Brückenverblendungen
– Verklebung von vorgefertigten Facetten (auf Metallgerüsten)
– Herstellung von Langzeitprovisorien (Facettentechnik)
– Ästhetische Ergänzung von Konfektionszähnen
– Herstellung von zahnfarbenen Prothesenbasen
– Herstellung von Verblendfacetten 

Kontraindikationen
Die Verwendung ist nicht angezeigt:
– wenn bei der Verarbeitung im Mund eine Trockenlegung 

oder die vorgeschriebene Anwendungstechnik nicht 
möglich ist.

– Palavit 55 VS soll nicht direkt auf Dentin oder Schmelz aufge-
tragen werden oder in direktem Kontakt damit polymerisieren. 

– Bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen Bestandteile 
des Produktes ist die Verwendung des Produktes kontraindi-
ziert. Nicht anwenden bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie 
gegen (Meth-)Acrylat-Verbindungen oder Benzoylperoxid.

Hinweise
Das Produkt enthält (Meth-) Acrylatverbindungen, die bei 
Hautkontakt zur Sensibilisierung führen können. Bei even-
tuell auftretenden Reizerscheinungen oder bei bekannten 
Allergien gegenüber Harzen auf Meth-/ Acrylatbasis sollte 
das Produkt nicht zur Anwendung kommen.

Nebenwirkungen
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder seine 
Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen 
werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im Verdachtsfall beim Hersteller 
zu erfragen. Systemische Nebenwirkungen sind nicht 
bekannt. In Einzelfällen werden allergische Reaktionen 
vom Typ IV beschrieben.

Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Mitteln
In Kontakt mit kationischen Mundwässern sowie Plaquerele-
vatoren und Chlorhexidin können Verfärbungen auftreten.

Anmischen
Flüssigkeit mit der Glaspipette im Anmischbecher vorle-
gen. Soviel Pulver einstreuen und mit einem Glasspatel 
oder Modellierspatel mischen, bis ein sahniger, schwer-
tropfbarer Teig entsteht. Beide Komponenten 20 sec 
gründlich mischen. Das Anmischverhältnis beträgt 1,2 ml 
Flüssigkeit : 2 g Pulver. Die Menge richtet sich nach der 
Größe des zu bearbeitenden Gebietes.

Verarbeitungs- und Polymerisationszeiten

23°C (73°F) Anmisch-
phase 
20 sec

Gießphase 
40 sec

plastische 
Phase  
3 min

Polymerisa-
tionsphase 
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) Anmisch-
phase 
20 sec

Gießphase 
40 sec

plastische 
Phase  
2 min

Polymerisa-
tionsphase 
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Medical Device - for use by dental health care profes-
sionals only.

Intended purpose
This dental material is suitable for patients requiring den-
tal treatment for the following indications with considera-
tion of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing 
women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully 
against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn 
child or infant. KULZER medical devices ensure the reha-
bilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and 
aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or 
the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

Product description
Palavit 55 VS is a selfcuring resin for provisionals and 
other universal applications in fixed and removable pros-
thetics. It consists of a powder component in a range of 
colours A2, A3, A3.5, B3, D3, I (incisal) and liquid.
USA only: A1 superlight, B1 superlight, B10, B 20, C 20

Composition
Powder contains:
Methylmethacrylate-Methacrylate-Copolymer;
Dibenzoyl peroxide
Liquid contains: Methylmethacrylate

Indications
– Repair of facings
– Repair of methylmethacrylate-crown and bridge 

veneers
– Luting of laboratory fabricated facings (on metal 

frames)
– Fabrication of long-term temporaries using denture 

teeth
– Attachment of denture teeth to RPD frameworks
– Custom modification of denture teeth
– Fabrication of replacement facings

Contraindications
Do not use:
– for intraoral application if a dry field is unattainable or 

the material cannot be processed properly
– Palavit 55 VS unpolymerised directly on dentine or 

 enamel and do not let polymerise when in contact with 
tooth structure (polymerization heat)

– In case of known or suspected allergy to components of the 
product, its use is contraindicated. Do not use in case of 
known or suspected allergy against (meth)acrylate com-
pounds or benzoyl peroxide.

Note
The product contains (meth) acrylate compounds that may 
cause sensitisation by skin contact. In case of irritation or 
known allergies to resins meth / acrylate the product 
should not be used.

Side effects
Hypersensitivities to the product or its components cannot 
be excluded in individual cases. In case of suspicion please 
contact the manufacturer for ingredients information. System 
induced side effects are unknown. Occasional allergic 
reactions were reported.

Interaction with other materials
Contact with cationic mouth washes or plaque removers 
and hexachlorophene may cause discolorations.

Mixing
Palavit 55 VS liquid is placed in the mixing cup with the 
eye dropper. The powder is then added and homogene-
ously mixed until the mixing ratio of 1,2 ml liquid to 2 
grams of powder is matched. The two components are 
mixed for approx. 20 seconds with a glass or modelling 
spatula until the dough gels to a creamy consistency and 
hardly drops off the mixing instrument. The quantity of 
material mixed depends on the particular job to be done.

Mixing and polymerisation chart

23°C (73°F) Mixing 
Stage  
20 sec

Pouring 
Stage  
40 sec

Plastifica-
tion Stage   
3 min

Polymerisa-
tion Stage  
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) Mixing 
Stage  
20 sec

Pouring 
Stage  
40 sec

Plastifica-
tion Stage  
2 min

Polymerisa-
tion Stage 
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Changing the mixing ratio will influence the polymerisation 
time. Very thin layers (luting of facings) may take up to 20 
minutes for complete curing.

Repair of facings
A matching shade is to be selected and the metal surface 
is roughened (mechanical retentions), then cleaned and 
dried carefully. Palavit 55 VS liquid is applied to the metal 
surface and the powder/liquid mix is prepared. The dough 
is applied in layers and the tooth contour is modeled by 
avoiding air bubbles. After polymerisation, the facing is 
finished with a medium diamond and pre-polished with a 
silicone wheel by applying very little pressure. High gloss 
is achieved with a rag wheel and regular polishing pastes. 

Repair of methylmethacrylate-crown and bridge 
veneers
Prior to repair, the surface is cleaned and the matching 
shade selected. The surface is roughened to provide 
mechanical retentions. Palavit 55 VS liquid is applied to 
the surface and the powder/liquid mix is prepared. The 
dough is applied in layers and the tooth contour is mod-
eled by avoiding air bubbles. After polymerisation is com-
pleted, finishing and polishing is done in the usual manner 
(see above). 

Luting of laboratory fabricated facings  
(on metal frames)
After placing a rubber dam, the facing is tried and 
adjusted as necessary. In order to enhance the bond, the 
framework and the facing surface are roughened with a 
medium diamond. Palavit 55 VS liquid is then applied to 
the roughened, cleaned and dried surfaces. Powder/liquid 
mix is prepared and applied to the bonding surface of the 
facing. The facing is then firmly pressed onto the metal 
surface until the polymerisation of Palavit 55 VS is com-
pleted. Excess is removed with a medium diamond and 
the facing is polished in the usual manner (see above). 

Fabrication of long-term temporaries using denture 
teeth
Pre-op models are first prepared by the technician; model 
margins are exposed, matching acrylic denture teeth are 
selected and their lingual surface is hollowed out until 
they fit on the prepared abutments. The teeth are set up 
on the model with wax and a matrix is then formed with 
Formasil® Xact laboratory silicone putty. The cured matrix 
is removed, the teeth and the model are splashed off and 
the stone cast is isolated with Aislar®. The lingual surfaces 
of the hollowed denture teeth are roughened by sandblast-
ing or with a medium grit stone or diamond. The teeth are 
repositioned in the matrix, some glue may be used to hold 
them in place. Palabond or Palavit 55 VS liquid is applied 
onto the roughened surfaces and the matrix is put back on 
the model and held down with rubber bands. Palavit 55 VS 
is mixed and then poured into the tooth loaded matrix to 
form the lingual side of the temporary. The polymerisation 
takes place in the Palamat® practic at 55°C (131°F) and 2 
bar (30 psi) pressure for 15minutes. The matrix and the 
temporary are removed from the model. After polimerisa-
tion remove excess with middle fine diamonds and polish 
without pressure with silicone polishers and burs. High 
gloss is achieved by cotton wheel and polishing paste.

Attachment of denture teeth to RPD frameworks
The denture teeth are waxed up on the RPD framework 
while placed on the master model. A Formasil Xact matrix 
is taken and then everything is splashed off. The model is 
isolated with Aislar and the teeth’s base surfaces are 
roughened and the teeth repositioned in the matrix. 
Palabond or Palavit 55 VS liquid is applied onto the rough-
ened tooth surfaces and the tooth loaded matrix is reposi-
tioned on the model. Palavit 55 VS powder and liquid are 
mixed and poured into the matrix; polymerisation takes 
place in the Palamat practic (see above). After polimerisa-
tion remove excess with middle fine diamonds and polish 
without pressure with silicone polishers and burs. High 
gloss is achieved by cotton wheel and polishing paste. 

Custom modification of denture teeth
The surface to be modified is roughened by sandblasting 
or with a medium diamond and Palabond® or Palavit 55 VS 
liquid is applied. Palavit 55 VS powder / liquid mix is pre-
pared and the modified tooth contour is modeled by apply-
ing the dough in layers. After polymerisation is completed, 
the modified denture tooth is finished and polished in the 
usual manner and then integrated in the prosthesis. 

Fabrication of replacement facings
The fractured surface and the adjacent teeth on the mas-
ter cast are isolated with Aislar®. Palavit 55 VS is mixed. 
The dough is applied in layers and the tooth contour is 
modeled by avoiding any air bubbles. After the polymeri-
sation in the Palamat® practic, the facing is trimmed and 
finished with diamonds and crosscut carbide burs while 
remaining on the model. For the final polish in the usual 
manner (see above), the facing is removed from the 
model. After cleaning in the ultrasonic cleaner, the bond-
ing surface is roughened by sandblasting or with a 
medium-coarse diamond. 

Advice
When using Palavit 55 VS in the fluid resin matrix tech-
nique, the dough can be mixed to a rather runny con-
sistancy; however it must be polymerised in the Palamat 
practic / Palamat® elite at 55°C (131°F) and 2 bar (30 psi) 
pressure for 15 minutes. – Powders of different base 
shades can be mixed to achieve individual aesthetics. – 
Bonding surfaces must be roughened by sandblasting with 
50 micron aluminium oxide or with a medium grain dia-
mond; do not use crosscut carbides for surface roughening.

Storage advice
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Do not use the material 
after expiry date. Avoid direct exposure to sun. Reseal 
carefully after removing product. Keep away from children. 
Visually inspect for damage before first use. Damaged 
products must not be used.

Hazard/Safety information 

Liquid (methyl methacrylate) 
Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Flash point: 10°C. 
Avoid contact with skin. Wear suitable protective gloves. 
May cause an allergic skin reaction. May cause respiratory 
irritation. Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot 
surfaces. - No smoking. Use explosion-proof electrical/
ventilating/lighting/equipment. Avoid breathing dust/fume/
gas/mist/vapours/spray. If on skin (or hair): Remove/Take 
off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with 
water/shower. Store locked up. 

Powder (dibenzoyl peroxide) 
Avoid contact with skin. May cause an allergic skin reac-
tion. Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. 
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/
face protection. Specific treatment (see on this label). 
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. If skin irritation 
or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention. If on skin: 
Wash with plenty of water. 

When giving feedback on the product, please always state 
batch designation and article number. According to EU Medical 
Device Regulation users/ patients are obliged to report serious 
incidents with a medical device to the manufacturer and to 
the competent authority of the country, the incident occurred.

Disposal information
Recommendation: Dispose of in accordance with official 
regulations. Do not dispose of contents or partially emptied 
packaging in the household waste or allow them to enter 
the sewage system. European Waste Catalogue: 180106 
Chemicals consisting of or containing hazardous substances.

Safety data sheets and more information are available at 
our website www.kulzer.com

® = registered trademark of Kulzer GmbH
*   =  registered trademark of Vita-Zahnfabrik,  

Bad Säckingen

Dated: 2021-03

Dispositif médical - Réservé à l'usage exclusif des profes-
sionnels dentaires.
Usage
Ce matériel dentaire convient aux patients qui nécessitent un 
traitement dentaire pour les indications suivantes, en prenant 
en considération les contre-indications. Pour les femmes 
enceintes ou qui allaitent, les risques du traitement doivent 
être soigneusement mis en balance avec les bénéfices, en 
tenant compte de l'enfant à naître ou du nouveau-né. Les dis-
positifs médicaux KULZER assurent la réhabilitation des fonc-
tions orales telles que la mastication, la parole et l'esthétique. 
Ils stabilisent la dentition restante et/ou la crête alvéolaire, au 
niveau de la restauration ou de la prothèse.

Description du produit
Palavit 55 VS est une résine autopolymérisable pour travaux 
provisoires et autres applications universelles en prothèse 
fixée et amovible. Elle se compose d’une poudre disponible 
dans les teintes A2, A3, A3.5, B3, D3, I (Incisal) et d’un liquide.
Teintes selon le teintier Vita*. 

Composition
Poudre, contenant:  
Copolymérisat de (méth)acrylate de méthyle;  
Peroxyde de dibenzoyle
Liquide, contenant: Méthacrylate de méthyle 

Indications
– Réparation de facettes
– Réparation de recouvrement cosmétique de couronnes et 

de bridges en méthacrylate de méthyle 
– Collage de facettes préfabriquées (sur des armatures 

métalliques) 
– Réalisation de provisoires de longue durée (méthode des 

facettes)
– Fixation de dents prothétiques sur des châssis métalliques 
– Modification de la forme de dents prothétiques 
– Réalisation de facettes de rechange 

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser:
– en bouche quand il n’est pas possible d’obtenir un champ 

sec ou si le matériau ne peut être mis en œuvre correcte-
ment 

– du Palavit 55 VS non polymérisé directement sur la dentine 
ou sur l’émail et ne pas le laisser polymériser alors qu’il est 
en contact avec la dent (exothermie lors de polymérisation) 

– L’utilisation de ce produit est contreindiquée en cas d'aller-
gies connues ou présumées aux composants de ce produit. 
Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergies connues ou suspectées 
aux composés de (méth)acrylate ou peroxyde de benzoyle.

Remarque
Le produit contient des composés (méth)acryliques qui 
peuvent provoquer une réaction allergique en cas de contact 
cutané. Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé en cas d’irritation ou 
d’allergies connues aux résines (méth)acryliques.

Effet secondaires
Ce produit ou l’un de ses composants peut dans certains cas 
particuliers causer des réactions d’hypersensibilité. En cas de 
doute, des informations sur les composants peuvent être 
demandées au fabricant. Des effets secondaires induits par le 
produit sont inconnus. Quelques cas de réactions allergiques 
ont été rapportés.

Interactions avec d’autres produits
Des décolorations peuvent survenir en cas de contact avec des bains 
de bouche cationiques, des détartrants ou de l’hexachlorophène.

Mélange
Placer le liquide dans le godet de mélange à l’aide de la 
pipette de verre. Ajouter la poudre et mélanger pendant 20 
secondes à l’aide d’une spatule de verre ou d’une spatule de 
modelage jusqu’à obtention d’une pâte crémeuse qui coule 
difficilement de la spatule. La proportion de mélange est de 
1,2 ml de liquide : 2 g de poudre.

Temps de mise en œuvre et de polymérisation

23°C (73°F) Phase de 
mélange
20 sec

Phase 
liquide
40 sec

Phase 
plastique
3 min

Phase de 
 polymérisation
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) Phase de 
mélange
20 sec

Phase 
liquide
40 sec

Phase 
plastique
2 min

Phase de 
 polymérisation
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Producto sanitario - Solo para el uso por parte de pro-
fesionales dentales.
Finalidad de uso
Este material dental es adecuado para pacientes que 
requieren un tratamiento dental para las siguientes indica-
ciones, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones. En el 
caso de mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, 
deben valorarse cuidadosamente los riesgos del trata-
miento con respecto a los beneficios teniendo en cuenta 
la salud del feto o el bebé. Los productos sanitarios de 
KULZER garantizan la recuperación de las funciones buca-
les, como la masticación, el habla y la estética. Estabilizan 
las piezas dentales existentes o la cresta alveolar de 
forma restauradora o protésica.

Descripción del producto
Palavit 55 VS es una resina autopolimerizable para traba-
jos provisionales y otras aplicaciones universales en pró-
tesis fijas y removibles. Tiene un componente en polvo, 
con el intervalo de colores A2, A3, A3.5, B3, D3 e I (incisal), 
y un componente líquido.
Los colores se corresponden con la guía de colores Vita*.

Composición
El polvo contiene:  
Copolímero de metilmetacrilato-metilacrilato;  
Peróxido de dibenzoilo
El líquido contiene: Metilmetacrilato

Indicaciones
– Reconstrucción de facetas
– Reparación de facetas de coronas y puentes de MMA
– Adhesión de facetas prefabricadas en armazones metálicos
– Confección de provisionales de larga duración (método 

de facetas)
– Acabado estético de dientes de prótesis
– Confección de bases de prótesis con matizado dentario
– Confección de facetas adhesivas

Contraindicaciones
No se debe aplicar:
– si para la preparación en boca no se puede obtener un 

campo seco o no hay posibilidad de seguir la técnica de 
aplicación indicada,

– directamente sobre la dentina o el esmalte, ni polimeri-
zar en contacto directo con ellos.

– El uso de este producto está contraindicado en caso de 
alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes de 
este producto. El producto no debe utilizarse en casos 
de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes 
del (met)acrilato o peróxido de benzoilo.

¡Atención!
El producto contiene compuestos de (meta)crilato que 
pueden causar sensibilización por contacto con la piel. En 
caso de irritación o de alergia conocida a las resinas de 
metacrilato, no debe usarse el producto.

Efectos secundarios 
En casos aislados, este producto o sus componentes pue-
den causar reacciones de hipersensibilidad. En caso de 
duda, puede solicitar información sobre los componentes 
al fabricante. No se conocen efectos colaterales sistémi-
cos. En casos aislados se han descrito reacciones alérgi-
cas del tipo IV.

Interacciones con otros medios 
En contacto con colutorios catiónicos o quitaplacas y clor-
hexidina Se pueden originar decoloraciones.

Mezcla
Dispensar el líquido en el vaso de mezcla con la pipeta de 
vidrio. Rociar el polvo, mezclando con una espátula de vidrio 
o de modelar, hasta obtener una masa cremosa de goteo 
lento. Mezclar bien ambos componentes durante 20 seg. La 
proporción de mezcla es de 1,2 ml líquido : 2 g polvo.

Tiempo de trabajo y de polimerización

23°C (73°F) Fase de 
mezcla
20 seg.

Fase fluida
40 seg.

Fase 
 plástica
3 min.

Fase de 
 polimeriza- 
ción
4 min.

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ aprox. 8 min 
➔

37°C (99°F) Fase de 
mezcla
20 seg.

Fase fluida
40 seg.

Fase 
 plástica
2 min.

Fase de 
 polimeriza- 
ción
1 min.

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Al modificar la proporción de la mezcla se modifica también 
el tiempo de polimerización. El tiempo de polimerización de 
capas finas (adhesión de facetas) es de hasta 20 min.

Reconstrucción de facetas
Antes de iniciar la reconstrucción del facetado se debe 
determinar el color dentario, hacer áspero el armazón 
metálico y crear retenciones. Seguidamente limpiar perfec-
tamente y secar. Para una mejor adhesión se deben hume-
decer las bases adhesivas con líquido de Palavit 55 VS 
antes de proceder a la mezcla. Mezclar el líquido con el 
polvo y aplicar Palavit 55 VS por capas, modelando la 
forma dentaria. Después de la polimerización, tallar la 
faceta con un instrumento diamantado de grano mediano y 
efectuar un prepulido con un pulidor de silicona, sin ejercer 
presión. El alto brillo se obtiene con la rueda de paño de 
lana y las pastas de pulir habituales.

Reparación de facetas de coronas y puentes de MMA
Antes de empezar a reparar se debe limpiar el facetado y 
determinar el color dentario, hacer áspero el área de la 
reparación y crear retenciones. Seguidamente limpiar per-
fectamente y secar. Humedecer el área a reparar con 
líquido de Palavit 55 VS y dejarlo reaccionar. Mezclar el 
líquido con el polvo y aplicar Palavit 55 VS por capas y 
conformar la forma del diente. Evitar la inclusión de bur-
bujas de aire. Después de la polimerización, tallar la 
faceta con un instrumento diamantado de grano mediano 
y efectuar un prepulido con un pulidor de silicona, sin 
ejercer presión. El alto brillo se obtiene con la rueda de 
paño de lana y las pastas de pulir habituales.

Adhesión de facetas prefabricadas en armazones 
metálicos
Antes adherir las facetas se deben crear retenciones sobre 
el área de trabajo, secarla y probar las facetas. En caso 
necesario efectuar correcciones. Hacer bien ásperas las 
superficies adhesivas de las facetas, limpiar y humedecer 
las superficies a unir con líquido de Palavit 55 VS. 
Mezclar el líquido con el polvo y aplicar la mezcla de 
Palavit 55 VS sobre las superficies adhesivas de las face-
tas, fijarlas y mantenerlas sobre el armazón metálico. 
Después de la polimerización, eliminar los excedentes con 
un instrumento diamantado de grano mediano y pulir con 
un pulidor de silicona sin ejercer presión.

Confección de provisionales de larga duración 
(método de facetas)
Después de haber preparado el modelo principal se des-
cubren los límites de la preparación. Se ajustan las face-
tas (dientes) prefabricadas, si resulta necesario se tallan, 
y se fijan con cera sobre el modelo de escayola. Se con-
fecciona una llave de silicona con Formasil®Xact abar-
cando ampliamente los dientes. Una vez fraguada la llave 
de silicona, eliminar la cera del modelo y dientes. Hacer 
ásperas las superficies de unión de las facetas con Palavit 
55 VS y mojarlas bien con líquido de Palavit 55 VS.
Después de fijar las facetas con la llave de silicona se debe 
aislar el modelo con Aislar®. Fijar la llave de silicona sobre 
el modelo. Mezclar Palavit 55 VS, vaciar la mezcla en la 
llave de silicona, darle forma definitiva con un instrumento 
y polimerizar. Seguidamente se quita del modelo la llave de 
silicona y el puente. Proceder al trabajo de acabado con 
instrumentos para tallar (fresas diamantadas de grano 
grueso y mediano, fresas de dientes cruzadas). El pulido se 
realiza – sin ejercer presión – con pulidores de silicona y 
cepillos, el pulido al alto brillo con fieltro y pasta pulidora.

Acabado estético de dientes de prótesis
Para alargar dientes confeccionados, estos se deben hacer 
ásperos con un instrumento diamantado de grano medio-
fino o mediante arenado con Al2O3 de mínimo 50 μm y 2 
barias de presión y humedecer con líquido de Palavit 55 
VS. Mezclar Palavit 55 VS y aplicar por capas en los sitos 
correspondientes. Proceder al trabajo de acabado con ins-
trumentos para tallar (fresas diamantadas de grano grueso 
y mediano, fresas de dientes cruzados). El pulido se realiza 
– sin ejercer presión – con pulidores de silicona y cepillos, 
el pulido al alto brillo con fieltro y pasta pulidora.

Confección de bases de prótesis con matizado dentario
Después de aislar el modelo principal con Aislar® hume-
decer los dientes con Palabond® y fijarlos en la llave de 
silicona. Mezclar Palavit 55 VS para obtener una mezcla 
fluida. Vaciar la mezcla en la llave de silicona evitando la 
inclusión de burbujas y polimerizar. Después de la polime-
rización proceder al trabajo de acabado con instrumentos 
rotatorios (fresas diamantadas de grano grueso y 
mediano, fresas de dientes cruzadas) y prepulir sin ejercer 
presión con pulidor de silicona. Para pulir se utiliza pómez.

Confección de facetas adhesivas
Una vez confeccionado el modelo principal, aislar las 
superficies a ser facetadas con Aislar®. Mezclar Palavit 55 

VS y aplicar por capas evitando inclusiones de aire y 
estructurar la forma dentaria. Después de polimerizado 
efectuar el trabajo de acabado sobre el modelo (diamantes 
y fresas de dientes cruzados). Para el pulido se quita la 
faceta del modelo (pulidores de silicona, pómez). Limpiar la 
faceta en baño de ultrasonido y hacer áspera la superficie 
de unión, utilizando diamantes de grano medio-grueso o 
arenando con Al2O3 de mínimo 50 μm y 2 barias de presión.

Indicaciones
Para aplicar Palavit 55 VS en la técnica del vaciado (sillas 
de prótesis, técnica del facetado), se puede hacer una 
mezcla más fluida, pero se debe polimerizar en el 
Palamat® practic / Palamat® elite durante 15 min y a 2 
barias de presión. Para obtener tonalidades intermedias 
de color se pueden mezclar colores. Las superficies de 
unión no se deben hacer ásperas con fresas de dientes 
cruzados, sino que se debe arenar con Al2O3 de 50 μm y 2 
barias de presión o utilizar diamantes medio-finos.

Consejos para su conservación
No almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 25°C (77°F). El 
material no se puede usar pasada la fecha de caducidad. 
Manténgase alejado de la luz solar directa. Tras extraer el 
producto, cerrar de nuevo cuidadosamente. Manténgase 
fuera del alcance de los niños. Antes de la primera utiliza-
ción, realizar una inspección visual para detectar posibles 
daños en el producto. No utilizar productos dañados.

Riesgos/Consejos para la seguridad
Líquido (metacrilato de metilo)
Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. Punto de inflamación: 
10°C. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Utilizar guantes de 
protección adecuados. Provoca irritación cutánea. Puede 
provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. Puede irritar las 
vías respiratorias. Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, 
chispas, llama abierta o superficies calientes. - No fumar. 
Utilizar un material eléctrico, de ventilación o de ilumina-
ción/antideflagrante. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el 
gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. En caso de contacto 
con la piel (o el pelo): Quitarse inmediatamente las pren-
das contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua o ducharse. 
Guardar bajo llave. 

Polvo (peróxido de dibenzoilo)
Evitar el contacto con la piel. Puede provocar una reacción 
alérgica en la piel. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/
la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. Llevar guantes/prendas/
gafas/máscara de protección. Se necesita un tratamiento 
específico (ver en esta etiqueta). Lavar las prendas conta-
minadas antes de volver a usarlas. En caso de irritación o 
erupción cutánea: Consultar a un médico. En caso de con-
tacto con la piel: Lavar con abundante agua. 

Indique el número de lote y número de artículo en toda la 
correspondencia acerca del producto. De acuerdo con la 
normativa europea de regulación de productos sanitarios, 
los usuarios/pacientes están obligados a notificar los 
acontecimientos adversos graves con productos sanitarios 
al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del país en el 
que se hayan producido.

Eliminación de recursos
Recomendación: Eliminación conforme a las normativas vigen-
tes. No desechar el contenido ni los envases con restos de 
producto en la basura doméstica ni el alcantarillado. Lista 
europea de residuos: 180106 Productos químicos que consis-
ten en, o contienen, sustancias peligrosas.

Hojas de datos de seguridad y más información están dis-
ponibles en nuestro sitio web www.kulzer.com

® = marca registrada de la empresa Kulzer GmbH
*   =  marca registrada de la empresa Vita-Zahnfabrik, Bad 

Säckingen
Revisión: 2021-03

Dispositivo medico - Destinato all’uso solo da parte di 
personale odontotecnico specializzato.

Destinazione d’uso
Questo materiale dentale è adatto a pazienti che richie-
dono un trattamento dentale per le seguenti indicazioni, 
tenendo conto delle controindicazioni. Per le donne in gra-
vidanza e che allattano, i rischi del trattamento devono 
essere considerati attentamente a fronte dei benefici, 
tenendo conto del nascituro o del bambino. I dispositivi 
medici KULZER assicurano la riabilitazione delle funzioni 
orali come la masticazione, l'eloquio e l'estetica. Stabiliz-
zano la dentizione rimanente e/o la cresta alveolare in 
modo conservativo o protesico.

Descrizione del prodotto
Palavit 55 VS è una resina autopolimerizzante per provvi-
sori e altre applicazioni universali per protesi fisse e 
mobili. È composta da una polvere in diverse tonalità, A2, 
A3, A3.5, B3, D3, I (massa incisale) e da un liquido.
I colori seguono la scala di colori Vita*.

Composizione
Polvere contiene:  
copolimero di metilmetacrilato-metilacrilato;  
Perossido di dibenzoile
Liquido contiene: metilmetacrilato

Indicazioni
– ripristino di faccette
– riparazione di rivestimenti di ponti e corone in metilme-

tacrilato
– fissaggio di faccette confezionate in laboratorio (su 

strutture metalliche)
– realizzazione di provvisori di lunga durata (metodo delle 

faccette)
– completamento estetico di denti per protesi
– realizzazione di basi per protesi in colorazione vita
– realizzazione di faccette di rivestimento

Controindicazioni
L’impiego non è indicato:
– per applicazioni intraorali quando non è possibile otte-

nere un campo asciutto o lavorare il materiale secondo 
la tecnica operativa prescritta,

– non applicare Palavit 55 VS non polimerizzato diretta-
mente sulla dentina o sullo smalto e non farlo polime-
rizzare a contatto diretto con strutture dentali (calore di 
polimerizzazione),

– L’uso di questo prodotto è controindicato in caso di 
allergia nota o presunta verso i componenti di questo 
prodotto. Non utilizzare in caso di allergia nota o 
sospetta verso i composti a base di (met)acrilatio o 
perossido di benzoile.

Nota!
Il prodotto contiene composti di met-acrilato che possono 
provocare sensibilizzazione per contatto con la cute. In 
caso di irritazione o allergie accertate alle resine di met-
acrilato, il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato.

Effetti collaterali
Questo prodotto o i suoi componenti possono causare rea-
zioni di ipersensibilità in determinati casi. In caso di dub-
bio, rivolgersi al produttore per informazioni sui compo-
nenti. Effetti collaterali sistematici non sono noti. In singoli 
casi sono state descritte reazioni allergiche di tipo IV.

Interazione con altri prodotti
In contatto con soluzioni orali cationiche, rilevatori di 
placca o clorexidina possono verificarsi decolorazioni.

Miscelazione
Approntare il liquido con la pipetta di vetro in una scodel-
lina. Versarvi tanta polvere e miscelarla con una spatola di 
vetro o per modellare, finché si ottiene un impasto cremoso 
appena gocciolante. Impastare accuratamente per 20 s. Il 
rapporto di dosaggio è di 1,2 ml di liquido : 2 g di polvere.

Tempi di lavorabilità e polimerizzazione

23°C (73°F) Fasi di 
 miscela- 
zione
20 sec

Fasi di 
colata
40 sec

Fase 
 plastica
3 min

Fasi di poli-
merizza-
zione
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) Fasi di 
 miscela- 
zione
20 sec

Fasi di 
colata
40 sec

Fase 
 plastica
2 min

Fasi di poli-
merizza-
zione
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

La modifica del rapporto di dosaggio influisce sui tempi di 
polimerizzazione. In caso di strati sottili (fissaggio di fac-
cette) il tempo di polimerizzazione può essere prolungato 
fino a 20 min.

Ripristino di faccette
Prima del ripristino determinare il colore dei denti, irruvi-
dire la struttura metallica e creare ritenzioni, quindi deter-
gere ed asciugare accuratamente. Per migliorare l’ade-
sione stendere come fondo un velo di liquido Palavit 55 
VS. Miscelare polvere e liquido. Applicare Palavit 55 VS a 
strati e modellare la forma del dente. Dopo la polimerizza-
zione, rifinire con una fresa diamantata medio-fine e pre-
lucidare con gommini al silicone senza esercitare pres-
sione. Per la lucidatura finale usare feltrini di lana ed una 
pasta per lucidare.

Riparazione di rivestimenti di ponti e corone in 
 metilmetacrilato
Prima della riparazione, pulire il rivestimento e determinare 
il colore dei denti. Irruvidire la zona da riparare, creare 
ritenzioni, detergere ed asciugare accuratamente. Stendere 
un velo di liquido Palavit 55 VS sull’area interessata e 
lasciare penetrare. Miscelare polvere e liquido. Applicare 
Palavit 55 VS a strati e modellare la forma del dente, evi-
tando di includere aria. Dopo la polimerizzazione, rifinire 
con una fresa diamantata medio-fine e pre-lucidare con 
gommini al silicone senza esercitare pressione. Per la luci-
datura finale usare feltrini di lana ed una pasta per lucidare.

Fissaggio di faccette confezionate in laboratorio  
(su strutture metalliche)
Prima di eseguire il fissaggio, creare delle ritenzioni sull’a-
rea interessata, asciugare il campo operatorio e provare la 
faccetta; eventualmente eseguire delle correzioni. Irruvi-
dire accuratamente il lato da incollare della faccetta e 
pulirla. Stendere un velo di liquido Palavit 55 VS sulle 
superfici da unire. Miscelare polvere e liquido. Applicare 
l’impasto sulla superfici da fissare della faccetta, siste-
marla sulla struttura metallica e tenerla in posizione. Dopo 
la polimerizzazione, togliere le eccedenze con una fresa 
diamantata medio-fine e lucidare con gommini al silicone 
senza esercitare pressione.

Realizzazione di provvisori di lunga durata  
(metodo delle faccette)
Dopo aver realizzato il modello maestro, scoprire i margini 
della preparazione. Adattare le faccette confezionate o i 
denti sgusciati, all’occorrenza ritoccarle e fissarle con cera 
sul modello di gesso. Preparare una mascherina in sili-
cone in modo da avvolgere i denti. Dopo che la masche-
rina è indurita, rimuovere da modello e denti la cera. Irru-
vidire le superfici di unione delle faccette verso il Palavit 
55 VS e bagnarle bene con il liquido Palavit 55 VS. Dopo 
aver fissato le faccette nella mascherina di silicone, iso-
lare il modello con Aislar®. Fissare quindi la mascherina 
sul modello. 
Miscelare Palavit 55 VS e versare l’impasto nella masche-
rina, con uno strumento modellare la forma definitiva e 
polimerizzare. Togliere la mascherina ed il ponte dal 
modello. Rifinire il ponte con frese diamantate a granulo-
metria media e grossa e frese a taglio incrociato. Per la 
lucidatura si usano gommini al silicone e spazzolini senza 
esercitare pressione, per la lucidatura a specchio utilizzare 
feltrini di lana e pasta per lucidare.

Completamento estetico di denti per protesi
I denti artificiali da allungare vanno irruviditi con una dia-
mantata medio-fine o sabbiati con Al2O3 da 50 μm con una 
pressione di 2 bar, e quindi bagnati con il liquido Palavit 
55 VS. Approntare Palavit 55 VS e completare le aree inte-
ressate a strati. Dopo la polimerizzazione, rifinire queste 
zone con frese diamantate a granulometria media e 
grossa e frese a taglio incrociato. Per la lucidatura si 
usano gommini al silicone e spazzolini senza esercitare 
pressione, per la lucidatura a specchio utilizzare feltrini di 
lana e pasta per lucidare.

Base per protesi in colorazione vita
Dopo aver isolato il modello maestro con Aislar®, bagnare 
i denti artificiali con Palabond® e fissarli nella mascherina 
di silicone. Approntare Palavit 55 VS in consistenza scor-
revole, versarla nella mascherina di silicone senza inclu-
dere bolle d’aria e polimerizzare. Dopo la polimerizza-
zione, finire queste zone con frese diamantate a 
granulometria media e grossa e frese a taglio incrociato. 
Per la lucidatura usare pomice.

Realizzazione di faccette di rivestimento
Sul modello maestro, isolare con Aislar® le superfici inte-
ressate. Approntare Palavit 55 VS, applicare a strati senza 
includere bolle d’aria e modellare la forma del dente. Dopo 
la polimerizzazione rifinire la faccetta sul modello con 
frese diamantate e frese a taglio incrociato. Per la lucida-
tura, togliere la faccetta dal modello ed utilizzare gommini 
al silicone e pomice. Pulire in bagno d’acqua ad ultrasuoni 
e quindi irruvidire le superfici di unione delle faccette con 
frese diamantate medio-fini o sabbiare con Al2O3 da 
almeno 50 μm e una pressione di 2 bar.

Attenzione
Per avere Palavit 55 VS in consistenza fluida (selle di pro-
tesi, tecnica delle faccette), lo si dovrà essere ottenuto) un 
impasto più fluido. In tal caso tuttavia occorre polimeriz-
zare nel Palamat® practic/Palamat® elite in 15 min a 55°C 
(131°F) e 2 bar.
Se si desiderano tonalità intermedie, si possono miscelare i 
colori tra loro. Le superfici di unione non vanno irruvidite con 
frese a taglio incrociato, ma con una diamantata mediofine 
o sabbiate con Al2O3 da 50 μm e una pressione di 2 bar.

Conservazione
Conservare a temperature inferiori a 25°C (77°F). Non uti-
lizzare il prodotto una volta oltrepassata la data di sca-
denza. Evitare l’esposizione diretta ai raggi solari. Dopo 
l’apertura richiudere accuratamente la confezione del pro-
dotto. Conservare il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bam-
bini. Prima del primo utilizzo, effettuare un controllo visivo 
per escludere eventuali danni. Non utilizzare il prodotto se 
danneggiato.

Indicazioni di pericolo/sicurezza

Liquido (metil-metacrilato)
Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. Punto di infiam-
mabilità: 10°C. Evitare il contatto con la pelle. Indossare 
adeguati guanti protettivi.
Provoca irritazione cutanea. Può provocare una reazione 
allergica cutanea. Può irritare le vie respiratorie. Tenere lon-
tano da fonti di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/superfici riscal-
date. – Non fumare. Utilizzare impianti elettrici/di 
ventilazione/d’illuminazione/a prova di esplosione. Evitare di 
respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. 
In caso di contatto con la pelle (o con i capelli): togliersi di 
dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. 
Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia. Conservare sotto chiave. 

Polvere (perossido di dibenzoile)
Evitare il contatto con la pelle. Può provocare una reazione 
allergica cutanea. Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/
la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. Indossare guanti/indumenti 
protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. Trattamento specifico 
(vedere su questa etichetta). Lavare gli indumenti contami-
nati prima di indossarli nuovamente. In caso di irritazione o 
eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico. In caso di con-
tatto con la pelle: Lavare abbondantemente con acqua.

Si prega di indicare il numero di lotto e il numero dell'arti-
colo in tutta l'eventuale corrispondenza sul prodotto. 
Secondo il Regolamento UE sui dispositivi medici, gli utenti 
e/o i pazienti hanno l'obbligo di segnalare al produttore e 
alle autorità competenti locali i casi gravi legati a un 
dispositivo medico avvenuti nel relativo paese.

Avvertenze per lo smaltimento
Raccomandazione: Smaltire nel rispetto dei regolamenti 
ufficiali. Non smaltire il contenuto o confezioni parzialmente 
vuote insieme ai rifiuti domestici né permettere l'ingresso nel 
sistema fognario. Catalogo europeo dei rifiuti: 180106 Sostanze 
chimiche pericolose o contenenti sostanze pericolose.
Schede di sicurezza e maggiori informazioni sono disponi-
bili sul nostro sito web www.kulzer.com

® = marchio registrato della Kulzer GmbH
*   =  marchio registrato della Vita-Zahnfabrik,  

Bad Säckingen

Aggiornamento al: 2021-03

La modification de la proportion du mélange influe sur le 
temps de polymérisation. Le temps de polymérisation peut 
durer jusqu’à 20 mn pour les couches très minces (collage de 
facettes).

Réparation de facettes
Sélectionner la teinte appropriée et dépolir la surface métallique 
(faire des rétentions mécaniques), effectuer ensuite un net-
toyage et un séchage soigneux. Avant d’effectuer le mélange, 
humecter de liquide Palavit 55 VS la surface métallique. 
Mélanger la poudre et le liquide. Appliquer Palavit 55 VS par 
couche et modeler la forme de la dent en évitant la formation 
de bulles d’air. Après la polymérisation, effectuer un meulage 
du recouvrement cosmétique à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à 
grain moyen et réaliser un pré-polissage avec un disque sili-
coné utilisé à faible pression. Pour obtenir un beau brillant, uti-
liser un disque de laine et les pâtes à polir courantes.

Réparation de recouvrement cosmétique de couronnes et 
de bridges en MMA
Nettoyer les surfaces avant d’effectuer la réparation et sélec-
tionner la teinte appropriée. Dépolir la surface afin de créer 
des rétentions mécaniques, effectuer ensuite un  nettoyage et 
un séchage soigneux. Avant d’effectuer le mélange, humecter 
légèrement de liquide Palavit 55 VS la surface. Mélanger la 
poudre et le liquide. Appliquer Palavit 55 VS par couche et 
modeler la forme de la dent en évitant toute inclusion d’air. 
Après la polymérisation, effectuer un meulage à l’aide d’une 
fraise diamantée à grain moyen et réaliser un pré-polissage 
avec un disque siliconé utilisé à faible pression. Pour obtenir 
un beau brillant, utiliser un disque de laine et les pâtes à polir 
courantes.

Collage de facettes préfabriquées sur une armature métal-
lique
Après avoir posé une digue, procéder à l’essayage des facettes 
et ajuster ces dernières si nécessaire. Dépolir l’armature et les 
facettes du côté à coller à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à grain 
moyen afin d’augmenter l’adhérence. Nettoyer et sécher, puis 
humecter les parties devant adhérer de liquide Palavit 55 VS. 
Mélanger le liquide et la poudre. Appliquer le mélange de 
Palavit 55 VS sur la surface à coller des facettes, les fixer et les 
maintenir sur l’armature métallique en appuyant fortement 
jusqu’à polymérisation complète du Palavit 55 VS. Eliminer 
ensuite les excès à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à grain 
moyen et polir comme d’habitude (voir ci-dessus). 

Réalisation de provisoires de longue durée  
(méthode des facettes)
Après réalisation des modèles préparatoires au laboratoire, 
mettre à nu les limites des préparations. Sélectionner les dents 
prothétiques en résine adéquates et évider leurs faces lin-
guales jusqu’à ce qu’elles ajustent aux moignons préparés. 
Monter les dents en les fixant avec de la cire sur le modèle, 
puis réaliser une clé à l’aide d’un silicone de laboratoire de 
viscosité putty. Après durcissement de la clé en silicone, 
ébouillanter le modèle et les dents, puis isoler le plâtre avec 
Aislar®. Dépolir les faces linguales évidées par sablage ou à 
l’aide d’une pointe montée ou d’une fraise diamantée de grain 
moyen. Repositionner les dents dans la clé, utiliser si néces-
saire de la colle pour les y maintenir. Appliquer du Palabond® 
ou du liquide Palavit 55 VS sur les surfaces dépolies et repla-
cer la clé sur le modèle en la fixant avec des élastiques. 
Mélanger Palavit 55 VS, verser le mélange dans la clé en sili-
cone et lui donner la forme linguale de la prothèse temporaire 
à l’aide d’un instrument. Effectuer la polymérisation dans l’ap-
pareil Palamat® elite à 55°C (131°F) et 2 bars de pression (30 
psi) pendant 15 minutes. Enlever ensuite du modèle la clé en 
silicone et le provisoire. Après polymérisation, éliminer les 
excès à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à grain moyen et polir 
avec des fraises et des polissoirs siliconés utilisés à faible 
pression. Pour obtenir un beau brillant, utiliser un disque de 
laine et les pâtes à polir courantes.

Fixation de dents prothétiques sur un châssis métallique 
Réaliser un montage sur cire des dents prothétiques sur le 
châssis métallique, lui-même positionné sur le maître-modèle. 
Réaliser une clé avec un silicone de laboratoire de viscosité 
putty, puis ébouillanter le tout. Isoler le modèle avec Aislar®. 
Dépolir la base des dents à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée ou 
par sablage à l’Al2O3 à 50µm et 2 bars de pression. Appliquer 
du Palabond® ou du liquide Palavit 55 VS sur les surfaces 
dépolies et replacer la clé contenant les dents sur le modèle. 
Mélanger le liquide et la poudre et verser dans la clé. Effectuer 
la polymérisation dans l’appareil Palamat® elite (voir ci-des-
sus). Après polymérisation, éliminer les excès à l’aide d’une 
fraise diamantée à grain moyen et polir avec des fraises et des 
polissoirs siliconés utilisés à faible pression. Pour obtenir un 
beau brillant, utiliser un disque de laine et les pâtes à polir 
courantes.

Modification de la forme de dents prothétiques 
Dépolir la surface à modifier par sablage ou à l’aide d’une 
fraise diamantée à grain moyen, puis appliquer du Palabond® 
ou du liquide Palavit 55 VS. Mélanger le liquide et la poudre 
Palavit 55 VS et modeler le nouveau contour de la dent par 
application de la pâte en couches. Après polymérisation com-
plète, finir et polir la dent prothétique modifiée de la façon 
habituelle, puis l’intégrer à la prothèse. 

Réalisation de facettes de rechange 
Isoler la surface fracturée et les dents adjacentes sur le 
maître-modèle avec Aislar®. Mélanger Palavit 55 VS, l’appli-
quer couche par couche en évitant de provoquer des inclusions 
d’air et modeler la forme de la dent. Après la polymérisation 
dans l’appareil Palamat® elite, gratter et polir la facette sur le 
modèle à l’aide de fraises diamantées ou de fraises en carbure 
de tungstène de la façon habituelle (voir ci-dessus). Retirer la 
facette du modèle pour procéder au polissage final. Après net-
toyage dans un bain à ultrasons, dépolir la surface d’adhésion 
de la facette à l’aide d’une fraise diamantée à grain moyen ou 
par sablage à l’Al2O3 à 50µm minimum et 2 bars de pression.

Remarques
Lors de l’utilisation de Palavit 55 VS en technique de coulée 
dans une clé (selle de prothèse, technique des facettes), il est 
possible de faire un mélange plus fluide du produit; mais il faut 
alors le polymériser 15 min à 55°C (131°F) dans le Palamat® 
practic / Palamat® elite à une pression de 2 bars (30 psi). Afin 
de créer des teintes caractérisées, il est possible de mélanger 
les poudres de différentes teintes entre elles. Ne pas dépolir 
les surfaces de liaison avec des fraises en carbure de tungs-
tène ; ces surfaces doivent être dépolies par sablage à l’oxyde 
d’alumine à 50µm ou à l’aide de fraises diamantées à grain 
moyen. 

Conseils de stockage
Ne pas stocker à plus de 25°C (77°F). Après expiration de la 
date de péremption, le matériau ne peut plus être utilisé. Éviter 
l’exposition directe au soleil. Refermer soigneusement après 
avoir prélevé du produit. Conserver hors de portée des enfants. 
Veuillez vérifier avant la première utilisation que le produit 
n’est pas endommagé. Il ne faut en aucun cas utiliser des pro-
duits endommagés.

Précautions d’emploi et consignes de sécurité
Liquide (méthacrylate de méthyle)
Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Point d'éclair : 10°C. Évi-
ter le contact avec la peau. Porter des gants de protection 
appropriés. Provoque une irritation cutanée. Peut provoquer 
une allergie cutanée. Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. Tenir à 
l’écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des sur-
faces chaudes. - Ne pas fumer. Utiliser du matériel électrique/
de ventilation/d’éclairage/antidéflagrant. Éviter de respirer les 
poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. En cas 
de contact avec la peau (ou les cheveux): enlever immédiate-
ment les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/se 
doucher. Garder sous clef. 

Poudre (peroxyde de dibenzoyle) 
Éviter le contact avec la peau. Peut provoquer une allergie 
cutanée. Éviter de respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouil-
lards/vapeurs/aérosols. Porter des gants de protection/des 
vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des 
yeux/du visage. Traitement spécifique (voir sur cette étiquette). 
Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. En cas 
d’irritation ou d’éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin. En 
cas de contact avec la peau: Laver abondamment à l’eau. 

Veuillez rappeler le numéro de lot et le numéro de l‘article 
dans toute correspondance à propos du produit. Conformé-
ment au règlement de l'UE sur les dispositifs médicaux, les uti-
lisateurs / patients doivent notifier les incidents graves liés à 
un dispositif médical au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente du 
pays dans lequel ils sont survenus.

Consignes d'élimination
Recommandation : Élimination conformément aux réglementa-
tions officielles. Ne pas jeter le contenu et les emballages qui 
n'ont pas été vidés avec les ordures ménagères et ne pas les 
laisser s'écouler dans les égouts. Catalogue européen des 
déchets : 180 106 produits chimiques à base de substances 
dangereuses ou qui en contiennent.

Fiches de données de sécurité et plus d’informations sont dis-
ponibles à www.kulzer.com

® = marque déposée de Kulzer GmbH
* = marque déposée de Vita-Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen
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Durch Verändern des Anmischverhältnisses werden die Poly-
merisationszeiten beeinflusst. Die Polymerisationszeit beträgt 
bei dünnen Schichten (Verkleben von Facetten) bis zu 20 min.

Wiederherstellung von Facetten
Vor der Wiederherstellung der Verblendung die Zahnfarbe 
bestimmen. Metallgerüst anrauen und Retentionen schaf-
fen, anschließend gründlich reinigen und trocknen. Vor dem 
Anmischen den Haftgrund zur besseren Haftung mit Palavit 
55 VS Flüssigkeit benetzen. Flüssigkeit und Pulver anmi-
schen. Palavit 55 VS schichtweise auftragen und die Zahn-
form modellieren. Nach der Polymerisation die Verblendung 
mit mittelfeinen Diamanten beschleifen und mit einem Sili-
konpolierer drucklos vorpolieren. Hochglanz mit Woll-
schwabbel und handelsüblichen Polierpasten erzeugen.

Reparatur von Methylmethacrylat-Kronen- und 
 Brückenverblendungen
Vor der Reparatur die Verblendung reinigen und die Zahn-
farbe bestimmen. Die Reparaturstelle anrauen, Retentio-
nen schaffen, gründlich reinigen und trocknen. Vor dem 
Anmischen die Reparaturstelle mit Palavit 55 VS-Flüssig-
keit dünn benetzen und diese einwirken lassen. Flüssig-
keit und Pulver anmischen. Palavit 55 VS schichtweise 
 auftragen und die Zahnform gestalten, dabei Luftein-
schlüsse vermeiden. Nach der Polymerisation mit mittel-
feinen Diamanten beschleifen und mit einem Silikonpolie-
rer drucklos vorpolieren. Hochglanz mit WolIschwabbel 
und handelsüblichen Polierpasten erzeugen.

Verklebung von vorgefertigten Facetten  
(auf Metallgerüsten)
Vor dem Verkleben der Facetten das Arbeitsfeld mit 
 Retentionen versehen, trockenlegen und die Facette anpro-
bieren, gegebenenfalls Korrekturen vornehmen. Facetten 
auf der Klebeflächenseite gründlich anrauen, reinigen und 
mit Palavit 55 VS-Flüssigkeit an den Verbund flächen benet-
zen. Flüssigkeit und Pulver anmischen. Palavit 55 VS-
Gemisch auf die Verbundfläche der Facetten auftragen, auf 
dem Metallgerüst fixieren und festhalten. Nach der Poly-
merisation Überschüsse mit mittelfeinen Diamanten entfer-
nen und mit Silikonpolierern drucklos polieren.

Herstellung von Langzeitprovisorien (Facettentechnik)
Nach dem Erstellen des Meistermodells werden die Präpa-
rationsgrenzen freigelegt. Die Konfektionsfacetten (Kon-
fektionszähne) anpassen, wenn nötig beschleifen und mit 
Wachs auf dem Gipsmodell fixieren. Mit Formasil® Xact 
einen Silikonschlüssel anfertigen, dabei die Zähne ausrei-
chend umfassen. Nach Aushärtung des Silikonschlüssels 
Modell und Zähne von Wachs befreien. Verbundfläche an 
den Facetten zum Palavit 55 VS anrauen und mit Palavit 
55 VS-Flüssigkeit gut benetzen. Modell nach Fixierung der 
Facetten im Silikonschlüssel mit Aislar® isolieren. Den 
 vorbereiteten Silikonschlüssel am Modell befestigen. 
Palavit 55 VS anmischen und das Gemisch in den Silikon-
schlüssel eingießen und mit einem Instrument in die end-
gültige Form bringen und polymerisieren. Anschließend 
Silikonschlüssel und Brücke vom Modell entfernen. Brücke 
mit Schleifkörpern (mittlere und grobe Diamanten, kreuz-
verzahnte Fräser) ausarbeiten. Die Politur erfolgt drucklos 
mit Silikonpolierern und Bürsten. Hochglanz wird erzielt 
mit Wollschwabbel und Polierpaste.

Ästhetische Ergänzung von Konfektionszähnen
Zu verlängernde Konfektionszähne mit einem mittelfeinen 
Diamanten oder durch Abstrahlen mit mindestens 50 µm 
Al2O3 und 2 bar Druck anrauen und mit Palavit 55 VS Flüs-
sigkeit benetzen. Palavit 55 VS anmischen und das Mate-
rial an den entsprechenden Stellen schichtweise auf-
bauen. Nach der Polymerisation Ergänzung mit Schleif-
körpern (mittlere und grobe Diamanten, kreuzverzahnte 
Fräser) ausarbeiten. Die Politur erfolgt drucklos mit 
Silikon polierern und Bürsten. Hochglanz wird erzielt mit 
Wollschwabbel und Polierpaste.

Herstellung von zahnfarbenen Prothesenbasen
Nach Isolierung des Meistermodells mit Aislar® die Prothe-
senzähne mit Palabond® benetzen und im Silikonschlüssel 
fixieren. Palavit 55 VS so anrühren, dass es fließfähig ist. 
Das Gemisch in den Silikonschlüssel ohne Blasenbildung 
eingießen und polymerisieren. Nach der Polymerisation 
mit rotierenden Instrumenten (mittlere und grobe Diaman-
ten, kreuzverzahnte Fräser) ausarbeiten. Die Politur erfolgt 
drucklos mit Silikonpolierern und Bürsten. Hochglanz wird 
erzielt mit Wollschwabbel und Polierpaste.

Herstellung von Verblendfacetten 
Nach Erstellung des Meistermodells die Fläche zur Facet-
tenherstellung mit Aislar® isolieren. Palavit 55 VS anrüh-
ren, schichtweise ohne Lufteinschlüsse auftragen und die 
Zahnform gestalten. Nach der Polymerisation die Facette 
auf dem Modell bearbeiten (Diamanten und kreuzver-
zahnte Fräser). Zur Politur Facette vom Modell nehmen 
(Silikonpolierer, Bimsstein). Nach der Reinigung im Ultra-
schallbad die Verbundfläche der Facette mit einem mittel-
groben Diamanten oder durch Abstrahlen mit mindestens 
50 µm Al2O3 und 2 bar Druck anrauen.

Hinweise
Bei Einsatz von Palavit 55 VS in der Gießtechnik (Prothe-
sensattel, Facettentechnik) kann das Material dünner 
angemischt werden, muss jedoch im Palamat® practic / 
Palamat® elite 15 min bei 55°C (131°F) mit 2 bar Druck 
polymerisiert werden. Zur Erstellung von individuellen 
 Zwischenfarbtönen ist ein Mischen der Farben untereinan-
der möglich. Die Verbundflächen nicht mit kreuzverzahn-
ten Fräsern, sondern durch Abstrahlen mit 50 µm Al2O3 
und 2 bar Druck oder durch mittelfeine Diamanten 
anrauen.

Aufbewahrungshinweis
Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. Nach Ablauf des Verfallda-
tums darf das Material nicht mehr verwendet werden. 
Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Nach Produktent-
nahme sorgfältig wieder verschließen. Für Kinder unzu-
gänglich aufbewahren. Bitte vor Erstgebrauch durch Sicht-
kontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. Beschädigte Produkte 
dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden.

Gefahren-/Sicherheitshinweise 

Flüssigkeit (Methyl-methacrylat) 
Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar. Flammpunkt 10°C. 
Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden. Geeignete Schutz-
handschuhe tragen. Verursacht Hautreizungen. Kann aller-
gische Hautreaktionen verursachen. Kann die Atemwege 
reizen. Von Hitze/Funken/offener Flamme/heißen Oberflä-
chen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Explosionsgeschützte 
elektrische Geräte/Lüftungsanlagen/Beleuchtungsanlagen 
verwenden. Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/
Aerosol vermeiden. Bei Kontakt mit der Haut (oder dem 
Haar): Alle beschmutzten, getränkten Kleidungsstücke 
sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen. 
Unter Verschluss aufbewahren. 

Pulver (Dibenzoylperoxid)
Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden. Kann allergische Haut-
reaktionen verursachen. Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/
Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden. Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. 
Besondere Behandlung (siehe auf diesem Kennzeich-
nungsetikett). Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen 
waschen. Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Ärztlichen Rat 
einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Bei Berührung mit der 
Haut: Mit viel Wasser waschen.

Bei Rückmeldungen zum Produkt bitte immer Chargenbe-
zeichnung und Artikelnummer angeben. Gemäß EU Medi-
zinprodukte-Verordnung sind Anwender / Patienten ver-
pflichtet, schwerwiegende Ereignisse mit einem 
Medizinprodukt dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Landes, in dem sie auftraten, zu melden.

Entsorgungshinweis 
Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemäß den behördlichen Vorschriften. 
Inhalt und nicht restentleerte Verpackungen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgen oder in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen. 
Europäischer Abfallkatalog: 180106 Chemikalien, die aus 
gefährlichen Stoffen bestehen oder solche enthalten.

Sicherheitsdatenblätter und weitere Informationen finden 
Sie auf unserer Homepage www.kulzer.com

® =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Kulzer GmbH
*   =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Vita-Zahnfabrik, 

Bad Säckingen
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Medicinsk udstyr - Må kun anvendes af dentale fag-
personale.

Anvendelse
Dette dentalmateriale er egnet til patienter med behov for 
tandbehandling på grund af nedenstående indikationer, 
når der tages højde for kontraindikationerne. Når produk-
tet anvendes til gravide og ammende, skal fordelene ved 
behandlingen sammenholdes med risiciene for patienten 
og fosteret eller spædbarnet. Medicinsk udstyr fra KULZER 
bruges til æstetisk behandling og genetablering af orale 
funktioner såsom tygge- og taleevnen og stabiliserer det 
resterende tandsæt og/eller gummebuen i form af genop-
rettelse eller protese.

Produktbeskrivelse
Palavit 55 VS er en selvhærdende akryl til provisorisk og 
universel anvendelse i forbindelse med fast -og aftagelig 
protetik. Akrylet består af en pulverkomponent i en række 
forskellige farver (A2, A3, A3.5, B3, D3 & I) og en væske-
komponent til sammenblanding.
Farverne er tilpasset Vita* farveskalaen

Sammensætning
Pulveret indeholder:  
Methylmethacrylat-methylacrylat-copolymerisat; 
Dibenzoylperoxid
Væsken indeholder: Methylmethacrylat

Indikationer
– reperation af facader
– reparation af kroner -og broerfacader i MMA
– påklæbning af præfabrikerede facader på metalskelet
– fremstilling af langtidsprovisorier (facademetoden)
– æstetiske supplementer til protesetænder
– fremstilling af tandfarvede protesebaser
– fremstilling af facader

Kontraindikationer
Anbefales ikke:
– hvis det ved forarbejdningen i munden ikke er muligt at 

tørlægge, eller hvis den foreskrevne anvendelsesteknik 
ikke er mulig,

– Palavit 55 VS må ikke påføres direkte på dentinet eller 
emaljen eller polymeriseres i direkte kontakt med 
 tandstrukturen (polymerisationsvarme),

– Anvendelse af dette produkt er kontraindiceret ved 
kendt eller mistænkt allergi over for bestanddelene af 
dette produkt. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af kendte 
eller mistænkte allergier over for (meth)acrylsammen-
sætninger eller benzoylperoxid.

Anvisning!
Produktet indeholder (meth)acrylatforbindelser, der kan 
forårsage overfølsomhed ved kontakt med huden. I til-
fælde af irritation eller kendte allergier over for akrylmet-
hacrylat bør produktet ikke anvendes.

Bivirkninger
Dette produkt eller en af dets komponenter kan i særlige 
tilfælde forårsage allergiske reaktioner. I tvivlstilfælde skal 
der indhentes oplysninger hos producenten om indholds-
stofferne. Systemiske bivirkninger er ikke kendt. I enkelte 
tilfælde beskrives allergiske reaktioner af type IV.

Vekselvirkninger med andre midler
I kontakt med kationisk mundvand samt plaquerelevatorer 
og chlorhexidin kan der opstå misfarvninger.

Sammenblanding
Væsken hældes i blandekoppen med glaspipetten. Strø så 
meget pulver i og bland med en glasspatel eller en model-
leringsspatel, til der opstår en cremet dej, som kun svært 
drypper. Bland begge komponenter grundigt i 20 sek. 
Blandingsforholdet er 1,2 ml væske : 2 g pulver. Mængden 
retter sig efter størrelsen af det område, som skal bearbej-
des.

Forarbejdnings og polymerisationstider

23°C (73°F) Sammen-
blandings-
fase
20 sek

Støbefase 
40 sek

Plastisk  
fase
3 min

Polymerisa-
tionsfase
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) Sammen-
blandings-
fase
20 sek

Støbefase 
40 sek

Plastisk  
fase
2 min

Polymerisa-
tionsfase
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Ved at ændre blandingsforholdet påvirkes polymerisati-
onstiderne. Polymerisationstiden er på op til 20 min. ved 
tynde lag (fastklæbning af facetter).

Genoprettelse af facetter
Inden beklædningen genoprettes, fastslås tandfarven, 
metalskelettet gøres ru, og der skabes retentioner, deref-
ter renses og tørres grundigt. Inden sammenblandingen 
skal adhæsionsgrunden fugtes med Palavit 55 VS-væske 
til opnåelse af en bedre adhæsion. Væske og pulver blan-
des sammen. Palavit 55 VS påføres i lag, beklædningen 
slibes lidt med mellemfine diamanter og forpoleres tryk-
løst med siliconepolérer. Man opnår højglans med bom-
uldspolerer og polérpasta.

Reparation af krone- og brofacader i MMA
Inden reparationen skal beklædningen renses og tandfar-
ven fastlægges. Reparationsstedet gøres ru, og der skabes 
retentioner, derefter renses og tørres grundigt. Inden sam-
menblandingen skal reparationsstedet fugtes med et tyndt 
lag Palavit 55 VS-væske, og denne skal have tid til at virke. 
Væske og pulver blandes sammen. Palavit 55 VS påføres i 
lag, og tandformen opbygges; derved skal man undgå luft-
blærer. Efter polymerisationen slibes med en mellemfin 
diamant og forpoleres trykløst med siliconepolérer. Man 
opnår højglans med bomuldspolerer og polérpasta.

påklæbning af præfabrikerede facader på metalskelet
Inden facetterne fastklæbes, skal arbejdsfeltet forsynes 
med retentioner og tørlægges, og facetten prøves på, i 
givet fald foretages korrekturer. Facetterne gøres helt ru 
på klæbefladens side, renses og fugtes med Palavit 55  
VS-væske på samlingsfladerne. Væske og pulver blandes 
sammen. Palavit 55 VS-blandingen påføres på facetternes 
samlingsflade og fastgøres på metalskelettet. Efter poly-
merisationen fjernes overskydende materiale med mel-
lemfine diamanter og poleres trykløst med siliconepolérer.

Fremstilling af langtidsprovisorier (facademetode)
Efter fremstillingen af modellen gøres præparationsgræn-
serne frie. Konfektionsfacetterne (konfektionstænderne) 
tilpasses, slibes til om nødvendigt og fastgøres på 
 gipsmodellen med voks. Lav en siliconeskål med 
Formasil®Xact, derved skal tænderne indesluttes tilstræk-
keligt. Efter gennemhærdningen af siliconeskålen befries 
modellen og tænderne for voks. Samlingsfladen på facet-
terne hen mod Palavit 55 VS gøres ru og fugtes godt med 
Palavit 55 VS-væske. Efter fastgørelsen af facetterne i sili-
coneskålen isoleres modellen med Aislar®. Den forberedte 
siliconeskål befæstiges på modellen. Bland Palavit 55 VS 
og hæld blandingen i siliconeskålen, giv det den endelige 
form og polymeriser. Derefter fjernes siliconeskålen og 
broen fra modellen. Broen behandles med slibeelementer 
(mellemfine til grove diamanter, krydsfortandede fræsere). 
Polering foregår, uden tryk, med siliconepolerer og poler-
børste, højglans opnås med bomuldshjul og polerpasta.

Æstetisk supplement til protesetænder
Konfektionstænder, som skal forlænges, gøres ru med 
mellemfine diamanter eller ved sandblæsning med mindst 
50 μm Al2O3 og 2 bar tryk. Palavit 55 VS blandes sammen, 
og materialet opbygges i lag på de tilsvarende steder. 
Efter polymerisationen færdigbehandles supplementet 
med slibeelementer (mellemfine til grove diamanter, 
krydsfortandede fræsere). Polering foregår, uden tryk, 
med siliconepolerer og polerbørste, højglans opnås med 
bomuldshjul og polerpasta.

Tandfarvet protesebasis
Efter isoleringen af modellen med Aislar fugtes protese-
tænderne med Palabond og fastgøres i siliconeskålen. 
Palavit 55 VS røres sammen, så det stadig er flydende. 
Blandingen hældes i siliconeskålen uden blærer og poly-
meriseres. Efter polymerisationen færdigbehandles med 
roterende instrumenter (mellemfine til grove diamanter, 
krydsfortandede fræsere) og behandles trykløst med sili-
conepolérere. Til polering benyttes pimpsten.

Fremstilling af facader
Efter oprettelse af modellen isoleres fladen til fremstilling 

af facetten med Aislar®. Palavit 55 VS røres sammen, 
påføres i lag uden luftblærer, og tandformen udformes. 
Efter polymerisationen bearbejdes facetten på modellen 
(diamanter og krydsfortandede fræsere). Til polituren 
tages facetten af modellen og bearbejdes (siliconepolérer, 
pimpsten). Efter rensningen i ultralydbad gøres facettens 
samlingsflade ru med mellemfine diamanter eller ved 
sandblæsning med mindst 50 μm Al2O3 og 2 bar tryk.

Henvisninger
Ved anvendelse af Palavit 55 VS i støbeteknikken (prote-
sesaddel, facetteteknik) kan materialeblandingen gøres 
tyndere, men skal polymeriseres i Palamat® practic / 
Palamat® elite i 15 min. ved 55°C (131°F) med 2 bar tryk. 
Til fremstilling af individuelle mellemnuancer er det muligt 
at blande farverne med hinanden. Samlingsfladerne gøres 
ikke ru med krydsfortandede fræsere, men ved sandblæs-
ning med mindst 50 μm Al2O3 og 2 bar tryk eller med en 
mellemfin diamant.

Opbevaringsanvisninger
Må ikke opbevares over 25°C (77°F). Materialet må ikke 
anvendes efter dets udløbsdato. Holdes væk fra direkte 
sollys. Skal lukkes omhyggeligt igen efter brug. Skal 
 opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Produktet skal kontrolle-
res isuelt for beskadigelse, før det bruges første gang. 
Hvis produktet er beskadiget, må det ikke tages i brug.

Risikofaktorer udsagn / sikkerhed

Væske (methylmethacrylat)
Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. Flammepunkt: 10°C. 
Undgå kontakt med huden. Brug egnede beskyttelses-
handsker. Forårsager hudirritation. Kan forårsage allergisk 
hudreaktion. Kan forårsage irritation af luftvejene. Holdes 
væk fra varme/gnister/åben ild/varme overflader. Rygning 
forbudt. Anvend eksplosionssikkert elektrisk/ventilations-/
lys-/udstyr. Undgå indånding af pulver/røg/gas/tåge/damp/
spray. Ved kontakt med huden (eller håret): Tilsmudset tøj 
tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl/brus huden med vand. Opbe-
vares under lås. 

Pulver (dibenzoylperoxid)
Undgå kontakt med huden. Kan forårsage allergisk hudre-
aktion. Undgå indånding af pulver/røg/gas/tåge/damp/
spray. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbe-
skyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse. Særlig behandling (se på 
denne etiket). Tilsmudset tøj skal vaskes, før det kan 
anvendes igen. Ved hudirritation eller udslet: Søg læge-
hjælp. Ved kontakt med huden: Vask med rigeligt vand.

Angiv batchnummer og artikelnummer i al korrespon-
dance angående produktet. Ifølge EU's direktiv med medi-
cinsk udstyr er brugere/patienter forpligtet til at indberette 
alvorlige utilsigtede hændelser med medicinsk udstyr til 
fabrikanten og til den kompetente myndighed i det land, 
hvor de opstod.

Anvisninger for bortskaffelse
Anbefaling: Bortskaffes i overensstemelse med de officielle 
regler. Bortskaf ikke indhold eller delvis tom emballage med 
husholdningsaffaldet, og lad det komme ind i kloaksystemet. 
Europæisk affaldskatalog: 180106 Kemikalier, der består af 
eller indeholder farlige stoffer.

Sikkerhedsdatablade og mere information findes på vores 
hjemmeside www.kulzer.com

® = registreret varemærke tilhørende Kulzer GmbH
*   =  registreret varemærke tilhørende Vita-Zahnfabrik, 

Bad Säckingen

Ajourført: 2021-03

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν - Μόνο για χρήση από επαγγελμα-
τίες οδοντιάτρων.

Προβλεπόμενη
Αυτό το οδοντιατρικό υλικό είναι κατάλληλο για ασθενείς που χρει-
άζονται οδοντιατρική θεραπεία για τις ακόλουθες ενδείξεις, λαμβά-
νοντας υπόψη τις αντενδείξεις. Για εγκύους και θηλάζουσες γυναί-
κες, οι κίνδυνοι από τη θεραπεία πρέπει να σταθμίζονται 
προσεκτικά έναντι των οφελών, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη το αγέννητο 
παιδί ή το βρέφος. Τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα της KULZER δια-
σφαλίζουν την αποκατάσταση των στοματικών λειτουργιών, όπως 
η μάσηση, η ομιλία και η αισθητική. Σταθεροποιούν την εναπομεί-
νουσα οδοντοστοιχία ή/και τη φατνιακή ακρολοφία αποκαταστα-
τικά ή προσθετικά.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το Palavit 55 VS είναι μια αυτοπολυμεριζόμενη ακρυλική ρητίνη 
για προσωρινές οδοντοστοιχίες και άλλες γενικές εφαρμογές σε 
ακίνητες και αφαιρούμενες τεχνητές οδοντοστοιχίες. Αποτελείται 
από ένα κονιώδες συστατικό στην επιλογή χρωμάτων A2, A3, A3.5, 
B3, D3, I (κοπτικό) και υγρό. Μόνο για τις ΗΠΑ: A1 superlight, B1 
superlight, B10, B 20, C 20

Σύνθεση
Η κονία περιέχει:
Μεθακρυλικό συμπολυμερές μεθακρυλικό μεθύλιο; 
υπεροξείδιο του διβενζοϋλου
Το υγρό περιέχει: Μεθακρυλικό μεθύλιο
Ενδείξεις
– Επισκευές όψεων ρητίνης
– Επισκευές στεφανών από μεθακρυλικό μεθύλιο και γέφυρες 

τύπου veneer
– Σφράγισμα όψεων εργαστηριακής κατασκευής (επάνω σε 

μεταλλικό σκελετό)
– Κατασκευή προσωρινών οδοντοστοιχιών μακράς διαρκείας με 

χρήση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας
– Προσκόλληση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας σε πλαίσια μετακινούμε-

νων μερικών οδοντοστοιχιών (RPD).
– Επιλεκτική τροποποίηση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας
– Κατασκευή όψεων για αντικατάσταση

Αντενδείξεις
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση:
– για ενδοστοματική εφαρμογή αν δεν υπάρχει στεγνό πεδίο ή αν 

δεν είναι δυνατή η κατάλληλη επεξεργασία του υλικού
– η άμεση χρήση του Palavit 55 VS επάνω στην οδοντίνη ή αδα-

μαντίνη όταν δεν έχει πολυμεριστεί και μην το αφήσετε να 
πολυμεριστεί όταν είναι σε επαφή με την δομή του δοντιού 
(θερμότητα πολυμερισμού)

– Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος αντενδείκνυται σε περίπτωση 
γνωστών ή πιθανολογούμενων αλλεργιών έναντι συστατικώντου 
προϊόντος. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση γνωστών ή πιθα-
νολογούμενων αλλεργιών σε (μεθ)ακρυλικές ενώσεις ή υπερο-
ξείδιο του βενζοϋλίου.

Σημείωση
Το προϊόν περιέχει (μεθ)ακρυλικές ενώσεις, οι οποίες πιθανόν να 
προκαλέσουν ευαισθητοποίηση κατά την επαφή με το δέρμα. Σε 
περίπτωση ερεθισμού ή όταν υπάρχουν γνωστές αλλεργίες σε 
μεθακρυλικές / ακρυλικές ρητίνες, δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποι-
είται το προϊόν.

Παρενέργειες
Αυτό το προϊόν ή ένα από τα συστατικά του μπορεί σε συγκεκρι-
μένες περιπτώσεις να προκαλέσει αντιδράσεις υπερευαισθησίας. 
Σε περίπτωση τέτοιας υποψίας, πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα 
συστατικά είναι δυνατό να ληφθούν από τον κατασκευαστή. Δεν 
είναι γνωστές παρενέργειες που να προκαλούνται από το 
σύστημα. Έχουν αναφερθεί περιστασιακές αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις.

Αλληλεπίδραση με άλλα υλικά
Η επαφή με κατιονισμένα στοματικά υγρά ή αφαιρέτες οδοντικής 
πλάκας και εξαχλωροφαίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσχρωμίες.

Ανάμιξη
Το υγρό Palavit 55 VS τοποθετείται στην κούπα ανάμιξης με την 
πιπέττα. Η κονία προστίθεται κατόπιν και αναμιγνύ εται για να γίνει 
ένα ομοιογενές υλικό μέχρι να επιτευχθεί η αναλογία ανάμιξης 1:2 
ml υγρού σε 2 γραμμάρια κονίας. Τα δύο συστατικά αναμιγνύονται 
για περίπου 20 δευτερόλεπτα με μια γυάλινη ή κατασκευαστική 
σπάτουλα μέχρι η ζύμη να αποκτήσει κρεμώδη υφή και να μην 
στάζει πλέον από το αντικείμενο ανάμιξης. Η ποσότητα του υλικού 
ανάμιξης εξαρτάται από την εργασία που θα διεξαχθεί.

Πίνακας ανάμιξης και πολυμερισμού

23°C (73°F) Στάδιο 
ανάμιξης
20 δευτ.

Στάδιο 
χύτευσης
40 δευτ.

Στάδιο πλα-
στικοποίη-
σης
3 λεπτά

Στάδιο 
πολυμερι-
σμού
4 λεπτά

1 λεπτό ➔ 4 λεπτά ➔ περίπου 8 
λεπτά ➔

37°C (99°F) Στάδιο 
ανάμιξης
20 δευτ.

Στάδιο 
χύτευσης
40 δευτ.

Στάδιο πλα-
στικοποίη-
σης
2 λεπτά

Στάδιο 
πολυμερι-
σμού
1 λεπτό

1 λεπτό ➔ 3 λεπτά ➔ 4 λεπτά ➔

Η αλλαγή της αναλογίας ανάμιξης θα επηρεάσει το χρόνο πολυμε-
ρισμού. Οι εξαιρετικά λεπτές στρώσεις (σφράγισμα όψεων) πιθα-
νόν να χρειαστούν μέχρι και 20 λεπτά για τον ολικό πολυμερισμό.

Επισκευές όψεων ρητίνης
Αρχικά πρέπει να επιλεχθεί μια κατάλληλη απόχρωση και να τρι-
φτεί η μεταλλική επιφάνεια (μηχανικό κράτημα), κατόπιν να καθα-
ριστεί και να στεγνωθεί προσεκτικά. Το υγρό Palavit 55 VS εφαρ-
μόζεται στη μεταλλική επιφάνεια και γίνεται η προετοιμασία του 
μίγματος κονίας/υγρού. Η ζύμη εφαρμόζεται σε στρώσεις και δια-
μορφώνεται το περίγραμμα του δοντιού αποφεύγοντας τις φυσαλί-
δες αέρα. Μετά τον πολυμερισμό το φινίρισμα στην όψη ρητίνης 
γίνεται με διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότητας και το προγυάλισμα γίνε-
ται με τροχό σιλικόνης εφαρμόζοντας ελάχιστη πίεση. Υψηλή 
λάμψη θα την επιτύχετε με πάνινο τροχό και κανονικές πάστες 
γυαλίσματος 
Επισκευές στεφανών από μεθακρυλικό μεθύλιο και γέφυρες 
τύπου veneer
Πριν την επισκευή πρέπει να καθαριστεί η επιφάνεια και να επιλε-
χθεί η κατάλληλη απόχρωση. Η επιφάνεια τρίβεται για να δώσει 
μηχανικό κράτημα. Το υγρό Palavit 55 VS εφαρ μόζεται στην επι-
φάνεια και γίνεται η προετοιμασία του μίγματος κονίας/υγρού. Η 
ζύμη εφαρμόζεται σε στρώσεις και διαμορφώνεται το περίγραμμα 
του δοντιού αποφεύγοντας τις φυσαλίδες αέρα. Αφού ολοκληρωθεί 
ο πολυμερισμός, το φινίρισμα και το γυάλισμα γίνεται κατά τον 
συνήθη τρόπο (βλ. παραπάνω). 
Συγκόλληση όψεων εργαστηριακής κατασκευής (επάνω σε 
μεταλλικό σκελετό)
Τοποθετήστε αρχικά ένα οδοντικό (λαστιχένιο) φράγμα, δοκιμάστε 
την όψη και ρυθμίστε την όπως απαιτείται. Για την ενίσχυση της 
συγκόλλησης πρέπει να τριφτούν το πλαίσιο και η επιφάνεια της 
όψης με ένα διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότητας. Το υγρό Palavit 55 VS 
εφαρμόζεται κατόπιν στις αδρές, καθαρισμένες και στεγνές επιφά-
νειες. Το μίγμα κονίας/υγρού προετοιμάζεται κι εφαρμόζεται στην 
επιφάνεια συγκόλλησης της όψης. Η όψη πρέπει κατόπιν να πιε-
στεί με δύναμη επάνω στη μεταλλική επιφάνεια μέχρι να ολοκλη-
ρωθεί ο πολυμερισμός του Palavit 55 VS. Οι περίσσειες υλικού 
αφαιρούνται με διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότητας και η όψη γυαλίζε-
ται με τον συνήθη τρόπο (βλ. παραπάνω). 
Κατασκευή προσωρινών οδοντοστοιχιών μακράς  διαρκείας 
με χρήση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας
Τα προσωρινά μοντέλα προετοιμάζονται αρχικά από τον οδοντοτε-
χνίτη. Τα περιθώρια των μοντέλων αποκαλύπτονται, επιλέγονται 
τα κατάλληλα ακρυλικά δόντια της οδοντοστοιχίας και ανοίγονται 
κοιλότητες για τη γλωσσική τους επιφάνεια μέχρι να εφαρμόσουν 
στα προετοιμασμένα στηρίγματα. Τα δόντια τοποθετούνται επάνω 
στο μοντέλο με κερί και διαμορφώνεται κατόπιν ένα καλούπι με 
την εργαστηριακή πάστα σιλικόνης Formasil® Xact. Η πολυμερι-
σμένη μήτρα αφαιρείται, τα δόντια και το μοντέλο ξεπλένονται και 
το πέτρινο εκμαγείο απομονώνεται με Aislar®. Οι γλωσσικές επι-
φάνειες των κοίλων δοντιών της οδοντοστοιχίας τρίβονται με 
αμμοβολή ή με ένα λειαντικό ή διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότητας. Τα 
δόντια ξανατοποθετούνται στο καλούπι, λίγη κόλλα ενδεχομένως 
θα μπορούσε να χρησιμοποιηθεί για να τα κρατήσει στη θέση τους. 
Το Palabond ή το υγρό Palavit 55 VS εφαρμόζεται επάνω στις 
αδρές επιφάνειες και το καλούπι ξαναμπαίνει πάλι πίσω στο 
μοντέλο και συγκρατιέται κάτω με λαστιχάκια. Το Palavit 55 VS 
αναμιγνύεται και χύνεται στο καλούπι του δοντιού για να σχηματί-
σει τη γλωσσική πλευρά της προσωρινής οδοντοστοιχίας. Ο πολυ-
μερισμός γίνεται στη συσκευή Palamat® practic στους 55°C 
(130°F) σε πίεση 2 bar (30 psi) για 15 λεπτά. Το καλούπι και η 
προσωρινή οδοντοστοιχία αφαιρούνται από το μοντέλο. Μετά τον 
πολυμερισμό αφαιρέστε τις περίσσειες με ένα λεπτό διαμάντι 
μεσαίας σκληρότητας και γυαλίστε χωρίς πίεση με γυαλιστικά σιλι-
κόνης και φρέζες. Υψηλή λάμψη θα την επιτύχετε με βαμβακερό 
τροχό και πάστα γυαλίσματος
Προσκόλληση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας σε πλαίσια μετακι-
νούμενων μερικών οδοντοστοιχιών (RPD).
Τα δόντια οδοντοστοιχίας στερεώνονται με κερί στο πλαίσιο RPD 
κατά την τοποθέτησή τους στο κύριο μοντέλο. Ένα καλούπι 
Formasil Xact διαμορφώνεται και κατόπιν όλα ξεπλένονται. Το 
μοντέλο απομονώνεται με Aislar και οι επιφάνειες της βάσης του 
δοντιού τρίβονται, ενώ τα δόντια επανατοποθετούνται στο καλούπι 
D29. Το Palabond ή το υγρό Palavit 55 VS εφαρμόζεται επάνω 
στις αδρές επιφάνειες του δοντιού και το καλούπι με το δόντι 
επανατοποθετείται στο μοντέλο. Η κονία Palavit 55 VS και το υγρό 
αναμιγνύονται και χύνονται στο καλούπι. Ο πολυμερισμός διεξάγε-
ται στη συσκευή Palamat practic (βλ. παραπάνω). Μετά τον πολυ-
μερισμό αφαιρέστε τις περίσσειες με ένα λεπτό διαμάντι μεσαίας 
σκληρότητας και γυαλίστε χωρίς πίεση με γυαλιστικά σιλικόνης και 
φρέζες. Υψηλή λάμψη θα την επιτύχετε με βαμβακερό τροχό και 
πάστα γυαλίσματος 

Επιλεκτική τροποποίηση δοντιών οδοντοστοιχίας
Η επιφάνεια που πρόκειται να διαμορφωθεί τρίβεται με αμμοβολή 
ή με ένα διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότητας και εφαρμόζεται το 
Palabond® ή το υγρό Palavit 55 VS. Γίνεται η προετοιμασία του μίγ-
ματος Palavit 55 VS κονίας / υγρού και διαμορφώνεται το τροπο-
ποιημένο περίγραμμα του δοντιού εφαρμόζοντας τη ζύμη σε στρώ-
σεις. Μετά την ολοκλήρωση του πολυμερισμού το τροποποιημένο 
δόντι της οδοντοστοιχίας ολοκληρώνεται και γυαλίζεται κατά τον 
συνήθη τρόπο. Κατόπιν ενσωματώνεται στην προσθετική εργασία. 

Κατασκευή όψεων για αντικατάσταση
Η ραγισμένη επιφάνεια και τα διπλανά δόντια στο κύριο εκμαγείο 
απομονώνονται με το Aislar®. Γίνεται ανάμιξη του Palavit 55 VS. Η 
ζύμη εφαρμόζεται σε στρώσεις και διαμορφώνεται το περίγραμμα 
του δοντιού αποφεύγοντας τις φυσαλίδες αέρα. Μετά τον πολυμε-
ρισμό στην συσκευή Palamat® practic, η όψη ξακρίζεται και την 
τελειώνετε με διαμάντια και φρέζες καρβιδίου εγκάρσιας τομής 
ενώ παραμένει επάνω στο μοντέλο. Για το τελικό γυάλισμα με τον 
συνήθη τρόπο (βλ. παραπάνω) η όψη αφαιρείται από το μοντέλο. 
Αφού την καθαρίσετε στο λουτρό υπερήχων η επιφάνεια προσκόλ-
λησης τρίβεται με αμμοβολή ή με ένα διαμάντι μεσαίας σκληρότη-
τας. 

Σημείωση
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το Palavit 55 VS στη μέθοδο ρευστής ρητίνης 
καλουπιού, η ζύμη μπορεί να βγει με αρκετά ρευστή υφή όταν 
αναμιχθεί. Εντούτοις ο πολυμερισμός πρέπει να γίνει στην Palamat 
practic / Palamat® elite στους 55°C (131°F) και σε πίεση 2 bar 
(30 psi) για 15 λεπτά. – Κονίες με διαφορετικές βασικές αποχρώ-
σεις μπορούν να αναμιχθούν και να δώσουν ατομικά αισθητικά 
αποτελέσματα. – Οι επιφάνειες προσκόλλησης πρέπει να τρι-
φτούν με αμμοβολή με οξείδιο του αλουμινίου μεγέθους 50 micron 
ή με διαμάντι μεσαίων κόκκων. Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε καρβίδια 
εγκάρσιας τομής για το τρίψιμο των επιφανειών.

Φύλαξη
Μη φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασίες που υπερβαίνουν τους 25°C 
(77°F). Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το υλικό μετά την ημερομηνία λήξεως. 
Αποφύγετε την άμεση έκθεση στην ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Ξανα-
σφραγίστε προσεκτικά αφού αφαιρέσετε προϊόν. Φυλάσσετε 
μακριά από τα παιδιά. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση ελέγχετε οπτικά 
για πιθανές βλάβες. Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθούν ελαττω-
ματικά προϊόντα.

Πληροφορίες κινδύνων / Ασφαλείας

Liquid (μεθακρυλικός μεθυλεστέρας)
Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα. Σημείο ανάφλεξης: 10°C. Να απο-
φεύγεται η επαφή με το δέρμα. Φοράτε κατάλληλα προστατευτικά 
γάντια. Προκαλεί ερεθισμό του δέρματος. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό 
της αναπνευστικής οδού. Μακριά από θερμότητα/σπινθήρες/
γυμνές φλόγες/θερμές επιφάνειες. - Μην καπνίζετε. Να χρησιμο-
ποιείται αντιεκρηκτικός ηλεκτρολογικός/εξαερισμού/φωτιστικός/
εξοπλισμός. Aποφεύγετε να αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/
σταγονίδια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Σε περιπτωση επαφης με το 
δερμα (ή με τα μαλλιά): Αφαιρέστε αμέσως όλα τα μολυσμένα 
ενδύματα. Ξεπλύνετε το δέρμα με νερό/στο ντους. Φυλάσσεται 
κλειδωμένο.

Powder (υπεροξείδιο του διβενζοϋλου)
Να αποφεύγεται η επαφή με το δέρμα. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση. Aποφεύγετε να αναπνέετε σκόνη/
αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/σταγονίδια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Να φοράτε 
προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα ατομικής 
προστασίας για τα μάτια/πρόσωπο. Χρειάζεται ειδική αγωγή 
(βλέπε στην ετικέτα). Πλύνετε τα μολυσμένα ενδύματα πριν τα 
ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρματος 
ή εμφανιστεί εξάνθημα: Συμβουλευθείτε/Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό. Σε 
περιπτωση επαφης με το δερμα: Πλύντε με άφθονο νερό.

Παρακαλούμε αναφέρετε τον αριθμό παρτίδας και τον αριθμό του 
άρθρου σε κάθε επικοινωνία σχετικά με το προϊόν. Σύμφωνα με 
την Οδηγία για τα Ιατροτεχνολογικά Προϊόντα της ΕΕ, οι χρήστες/ 
χρήστες υποχρεούνται να αναφέρουν τα σοβαρά συμβάντα που 
σχετίζονται με τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα στον κατασκευαστή 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας στην οποία συνέβησαν.

Υποδείξεις απόρριψης
Σύσταση: Η απόρριψη πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με τους επίση-
μους κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίπτετε τα περιεχόμενα ή τις μερι-
κώς αδειασμένες συσκευασίες στα οικιακά απορρίμματα ή μην 
επιτρέπετε να εισέλθουν στο σύστημα αποχέτευσης. Ευρωπαϊκός 
κατάλογος αποβλήτων: 180106 Χημικά που αποτελούνται από ή 
περιέχουν επικίνδυνες ουσίες.

Τα δελτία δεδομένων ασφαλείας και περισσότερες πληροφορίες 
είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστοσελίδα μας www.kulzer.com

® = σήμα κατατεθέν της Kulzer GmbH
*   = σήμα κατατεθέν της Vita-Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας αναθεώρησης: 2021-03

Медицинское изделие - Только для использования стома-
тологами.
Цель
Этот стоматологический материал подходит для пациентов, 
которые нуждаются в стоматологическом лечении по следую-
щим показаниям, с учетом противопоказаний. В случае лече-
ния беременных и кормящих женщин необходимо тщательно 
взвесить преимущества лечения и риски для будущего 
ребенка или грудного ребенка. Медицинские изделия KULZER 
обеспечивают реабилитацию функций полости рта, в частно-
сти жевательной функции, речи и эстетики. Они стабилизи-
руют сохранившиеся зубы и (или) альвеолярный гребень тера-
певтически или ортопедически.

Описание продукта
Palavit 55 VS – это самотвердеющая пластмасса для изготов-
ления временных конструкций и других конструкций общего 
назначения в съемных и несъемных протезах. Материал 
состоит из порошкового компонента различных цветов (A2, A3, 
A3.5, B3, D3, I (для резцов)) и жидкости.
Состав
Состав порошка:  
Сополимер метилметакрилат-метакрилат;  
Дибензоил пероксид
Состав жидкости: метилметакрилат
Показания
– Ремонт фасеток
– Ремонт коронок и покрытия мостов на основе метилмета-

крилата
– Фиксация предварительно изготовленных в лаборатории 

фасеток (на металлических каркасах)
– Изготовление долговечных временных конструкций с 

использованием гарнитурных зубов
– Прикрепление гарнитурных зубов к каркасам частичных 

съемных зубных протезов
– Индивидуальное моделирование гарнитурных зубов
– Изготовление фасеток для замены
Противопоказания
Запрещается использование в следующих случаях:
– Применение в полости рта при невозможности создать 

сухое рабочее поле либо должным образом обработать 
материал,

– Palavit 55 VS не полимеризуется непосредственно на 
дентине или эмали, полимеризация в контакте с частями 
зуба не допустима (полимеризационный нагрев),

– Применение этого продукта противопоказано в случае 
известной или подозреваемой аллергии на компоненты 
этого продукта. Не использовать в случае известной или 
предполагаемой аллергии на соединения (мет)акрилата или 
бензоилпероксид.

Примечание.
Данный продукт содержит (мет)акрилаты, которые могут 
вызвать сенсибилизацию при контакте с кожей. Запрещается 
использовать данный материал в случае раздражения или 
аллергических реакций на (мет)акрилатные пластмассы в 
анамнезе.
Побочные эффекты
В отдельных случаях данный продукт или один из его компонен-
тов может вызывать реакции гиперчувствительности. При подо-
зрении на такую реакцию информацию об ингредиентах можно 
получить у производителя. Системные побочные эффекты не 
описаны. Периодически сообщается об аллергических реакциях 
на материал.
Взаимодействие с другими материалами
В случае контакта с жидкостью для полоскания рта с катионо-
активными соединениями, а также со средствами для удаления 
зубного налета и хлоргексидином возможно изменение цвета.
Смешивание
Используя пипетку, поместить жидкость Palavit 55 VS в емкость 
для смешивания. Затем добавить порошок и перемешать для 
получения однородной смеси с соотно шением смешиваемых 
компонентов 1,2 мл жидкости к 2 г порошка. Смешивать ком-
поненты стеклянным или моделировочным шпателем прибли-
зительно 20 сек, так чтобы масса загустела до кремообразной 
консистенции и едва капала со шпателя. Объем смешиваемого 
материала зависит от конкретной клинической задачи.
Таблица смешивания и полимеризации
23°C (73°F) Фаза сме-

шивания
20 сек

Текучая 
фаза
40 сек

Пластичная 
фаза
3 мин

Фаза поли- 
меризации
4 мин

1 мин ➔ 4 мин ➔ примерно  
8 мин ➔

37°C (99°F) Фаза сме-
шивания
20 сек

Текучая 
фаза
40 сек

Пластичная 
фаза
2 мин

Фаза поли- 
меризации
1 мин

1 мин ➔ 3 мин ➔ 4 мин ➔

Изменение соотношения смешиваемых компонентов влияет 
на продолжительность полимеризации. Для полной полимери-
зации очень тонкого слоя материала (фиксация фасеток) 
может требоваться до 20 мин.

Ремонт фасеток
Подобрать подходящий оттенок и придать шероховатость метал-
лической поверхности (для обеспечения механической фикса-
ции), затем тщательно очистить и высушить. Нанести жидкость 
Palavit 55 VS на металличе скую поверхность и приготовить смесь 
порошка и жидкости. Послойно нанести массу и смоделировать 
контур зуба, не допуская образования воздушных пузырьков. 
После полимеризации отшлифовать фасетки при помощи сред-
незернистых алмазных фрез и произвести предварительное 
полирование силиконовым диском (при полировании следует 
давить очень слабо). Зеркальный блеск достигается при помощи 
матерчатого полировального круга и обычных полировальных 
паст. 

Ремонт коронок и покрытия мостов на основе метилмета-
крилата
Перед ремонтом следует очистить поверхность и подобрать 
подходящий оттенок. Для обеспечения механической фикса-
ции придать шероховатость поверхности. Нанести жидкость 
Palavit 55 VS на поверхность и приготовить смесь порошка и 
жидкости. Послойно нанести массу и смоделировать контур 
зуба, не допуская образования воздушных пузырьков. После 
завершения полимеризации отшлифовать и отполировать 
конструкцию обычным способом (см. инструкцию выше). 

Фиксация предварительно изготовленных в  лаборатории 
фасеток (на металлических каркасах)
После наложения раббердама примерить и откорректировать 
фасетку. Для лучшего сцепления фасетки с каркасом металлу 
и обратной стороне фасетки следует придать шероховатость 
при помощи среднезернистых алмазных фрез. Затем на 
чистые и высушенные шероховатые поверхности нанести 
жидкость Palavit 55 VS. Приготовить смесь порошка и жидко-
сти и нанести массу на обратную сторону фасетки. Затем 
фасетку крепко прижать к металлической поверхности и дер-
жать до завершения полимеризации материала Palavit 55 VS. 
Удалить излишки при помощи среднезернистых алмазных 
фрез и отполировать фасетку обычным способом (см. 
инструкцию выше). 

Изготовление долговечных временных  конструкций с 
использованием гарнитурных зубов
Сначала в лаборатории изготавливают предварительную 
модель; затем выводят границы модели, подбирают подходя-
щие акриловые гарнитурные зубы и создают полость на их 
язычной поверхности, соответствующую подготовленным опо-
рам. Зубы при помощи воска разместить на модели и изгото-
вить матрицу, используя техническую силиконовую слепочную 
массу Formasil® Xact. Снять отвержденную матрицу, горячей 
водой удалить воск с модели и зубов и изолировать гипсовую 
модель при помощи Aislar®. Придать шероховатость язычной 
поверхности гарнитурных зубов с выбранной полостью, 
используя пескоструйный аппарат или среднезернистый шли-
фовальный камень/алмазную фрезу. Разместить зубы в 
матрице; при необходимости для фиксации можно использо-
вать клей. Нанести на шероховатые поверхности жидкость 
Palabond или Palavit 55 VS, и установить матрицу обратно на 
модель, закрепив ее при помощи аптечных резинок. Смешать 
Palavit 55 VS и вылить в матрицу с установленными зубами 
для получения язычной поверхности временной конструкции. 
Выполнить полимеризацию в аппарате Palamat® practic при 
температуре 55°C (130°F) и давлении 2 бар (30 psi) в течение 
15 мин. Снять с модели матрицу и временную конструкцию. 
После полимеризации удалить излишки при помощи средне-
зернистых алмазных фрез и отполировать без надавливания 
силиконовыми дисками и борами. Зеркальный блеск достига-
ется использованием хлопчатобумажного полировального 
круга и полировальной пасты.

Прикрепление гарнитурных зубов к каркасам частичных 
съемных зубных протезов
При помощи воска разместить гарнитурные зубы на рабочей 
модели. Получить матрицу, используя слепочный материал 
Formasil Xact matrix, после чего удалить воск горячей водой. 
Изолировать модели при помощи Aislar, придать шерохова-
тость поверхностям основы зубов и снова разместить зубы на 
матрице. Нанести на шероховатые поверхности жидкость 
Palabond или Palavit 55 VS, и установить матрицу с зубами 
обратно на модель. Смешать порошок и жидкость Palavit 55 VS 
и вылить в матрицу; полимеризация производится в аппарате 
Palamat® practic (см. выше). После полимеризации удалить 
излишки при помощи среднезернистых алмазных фрез и 
отполировать без надавливания силиконовыми дисками и 
борами. Зеркальный блеск достигается достигается использо-
ванием хлопчатобумажного полировального круга круга и поли-
ровальной пасты. 

Индивидуальное моделирование гарнитурных зубов
Придать шероховатость поверхности, которую нужно изме-
нить, используя пескоструйный аппарат или среднезернистую 
алмазную фрезу, и нанести жидкость Palabond® или Palavit 55 
VS. Приготовить смесь порошка и жидкости Palavit 55 VS и 
смоделировать контур изменяемого зуба, послойно нанося 
массу. После завершения полимеризации отшлифовать и 
отполировать измененного гарнитурного зуба обычным спосо-
бом, а затем установить его в протез. 
Изготовление фасеток для замены
Изолировать поверхность с изломом и прилегающие зубы на 
рабочей модели при помощи Aislar®. Смешать Palavit 55 VS. 
Послойно нанести массу и смоделировать контур зуба, не 
допуская образования воздушных пузырьков. После полиме-
ризации в аппарате Palamat® practic фасетку обработать на 
модели при помощи алмазных фрез и твердосплавных боров с 
диагональной насечкой. Для окончательного полирования 
обычным способом (см. выше) фасетку снять с модели. После 
ультразвуковой очистки придать шероховатость контактной 
поверхности фасетки, используя пескоструйный аппарат или 
среднезернистую алмазную фрезу. 
Рекомендация
При использовании материала Palavit 55 VS в технологии внесе-
ния жидкой пластмассы в матрицу массу можно смешивать до 
достижения достаточно жидкой консистенции; при этом однако 
полимеризацию необходимо производить в аппарате Palamat 
practic / Palamat® elite при температуре 55°C (131°F) и давлении 
2 бар (30 psi) в течение 15 мин. – Порошки различных базовых 
оттенков можно смешивать для получения индивидуального 
цвета. – Необходимо придавать шероховатость контактным 
поверхностям, используя пескоструйный аппарат (оксид алю-
миния 50 мкм) или среднезернистую алмазную фрезу; не сле-
дует использовать для этой цели твердосплавные боры с диаго-
нальной насечкой.
Условия хранения
Хранить при температуре не выше 25°C (77°F). Не использо-
вать материал после истечения срока годности. Не допускать 
попадания прямых солнечных лучей. Тщательно закупоривать 
после взятия материала. Хранить в недоступном для детей 
месте. Перед первым использованием провести визуальный 
контроль на наличие повреждений. Запрещается использовать 
поврежденные продукты.
Отчетность риска / безопасности 
Liquid (methyl methacrylate)
Легковоспламеняющиеся жидкость и пары. Температурная 
точка вспышки: 10°C. Избегайте контакта с кожей. Пользуй-
тесь подходящими защитными перчатками. Может нанести 
вред при вдыхании. Вызывает раздражение кожи. Может 
вызывать аллергическую кожную реакцию. Может вызывать 
раздражение дыхательных путей. Держать подальше от источ-
ников жара / искр / открытого пламени /  
горячих поверхностей. – Не курить. Использовать взрывобезо-
пасное электрическое / вентиляционное / осветительное обо-
рудование. Избегать вдыхания пыли / дыма / газа / тумана / 
паров / аэрозоля. При попадании на кожу (или волосы): Немед-
ленно снять всю загрязнённую одежду. Промыть кожу водой / 
под душем. Хранить запертым.

Powder (dibenzoyl peroxide)
Избегайте контакта с кожей. Может вызывать аллергическую 
кожную реакцию.  Токсично для водных организмов. Избегать 
вдыхания пыли / дыма / газа / тумана / паров / аэрозоля. 
Надеть защитные перчатки (рукавицы) / защитную одежду / 
защитныен очки / защитную маску. При раздражении кожи 
или кожных высыпаниях: Обратиться за медицинской консуль-
тацией / помощью. При попадании на кожу: Промыть большим 
количеством воды.

Указывайте номер партии и номер артикула годности во всей 
переписке, касающейся продукта. В соответствии с регламен-
том Евросоюза о медицинских изделиях, пользователи или 
пациенты обязаны сообщать о серьезных происшествиях, свя-
занных с использованием медицинского изделия, изготовите-
лям и в компетентные органы страны, в которой возникла 
данная ситуация.

Примечание об утилизации
Рекомендация. Утилизация в официально установленном 
порядке. Не выбрасывайте содержимое или частично пустую упа-
ковку как бытовой мусор и не допускайте их попадания в 
систему канализации. Европейский каталог отходов: 180106 
Химикаты, содержащие опасные вещества или состоящие из них.

Паспорта безопасности и дополнительную информацию 
можно получить на нашем сайте www.kulzer.com

® =  зарегистрированный товарный знак компании Kulzer 
GmbH

*   =  зарегистрированный товарный знак компании Vita-
Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen
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  Οδηγίες χρήσης Palavit®55 VS   Инструкция по применению Palavit®55 VS

Equipamento para saúde - Somente para utilização 
por profissionais de Odontologia.

Utilização prevista
Este material odontológico é adequado para pacientes 
com necessidade de tratamento odontológico para as 
indicações a seguir, levando-se em consideração as con-
traindicações. Para gestantes e lactantes, os riscos do tra-
tamento devem ser cuidadosamente ponderados em rela-
ção aos benefícios, sempre levando-se em consideração o 
bebê. Os dispositivos médicos KULZER garantem a reabili-
tação de funções orais como mastigação, fala e estética. 
Eles estabilizam a dentição remanescente e/ou o rebordo 
alveolar em caráter restaurativo ou prostético.

Descrição do produto
Escala de cores padrão Vita.* Palavit 55 VS é uma resina 
autopolimerizável para provisórios e outras aplicações 
universais em próteses fixas e removíveis. O produto con-
siste em um componente de pó disponível nas cores A2, 
A3, A3.5, B3, D3, I (incisal) e um líquido.

Composição
Pó: Copolímero de metilmetacrilato-metacrilato;  
Peróxido de dibenzoilo
Líquido: Metilmetacrilato

Indicações
– Reparos em coroas Veener 
– Reparos em coroas e pontes à base de metilmetacrilato
– Cimentação de facetas pré-fabricadas (em armação de metal)
– Confecção de provisórios usando dentes de estoque
– Fixação de dentes de estoque em PPR
– Modificação personalizada em dentes de estoque

Contraindicações
– Uso intraoral onde não possa ser obtido um campo seco ou 

onde o material não possa ser processado corretamente.
– Palavit 55 VS não deve ser usado, sem polimerizar, dire-

tamente na dentina ou no esmalte e não deve ser polime-
rizado em contato com o dente (polimerização quente).

– A utilização deste produto é contraindicada em caso de 
alergia ou suspeita de alergia aos componentes deste pro-
duto. Não usar em caso de alergia conhecida ou suspeita 
aos compostos de (met)acrilato ou peróxido de benzoílo.

Nota!
O produto contém metacrilato em sua composição que 
pode causar sensibilidade em contato com a pele. Em 
caso de irritação ou alergias conhecidas às resinas de 
(met)acrilato, não se deve usar o produto.

Efeitos secundários
Em casos isolados este produto ou algum de seus compo-
nentes pode provocar reações de hipersensibilidade. Em 
caso de suspeita, pode-se obter informações sobre os 
ingredients com o fabricante. Efeitos são desconhecidos. 
Com o aparecimento de qualquer reação alérgica o uso 
deve ser suspenso.

Interação com outros produtos
Contato com enxaguatórios bucais catiônicos ou removedor 
de placas e hexaclorofeno podem causar descolorações.

Mistura
Palavit 55 VS líquido é colocado com o auxilio de um 
 conta-gotas em um pote dappen. O pó deve ser adicionado 
aos poucos e misturado homogeneamente em uma pro-
porção de 1,2 ml de liquido para 2 gramas do pó. Os dois 
componentes devem ser misturados por aproximadamente 
20 segundos com uma espátula de vidro ou de modelar 
até que esteja com uma consistência de gel para cremosa 
e que dificilmente solta da espátula. A quantidade do 
material a ser misturado depende do trabalho a ser feito. 

Tabela de mistura e polimerização

23°C (73°F) fase de 
 mistura
20 sec

fase de 
incluir
40 sec

fase  
plástica
3 min

fase de 
 polimeri- 
zação
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) fase de 
 mistura
20 sec

fase de 
incluir
40 sec

fase  
plástica
2 min

fase de 
 polimeri- 
zação
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Uma alteração na proporção de mistura terá influência no 
tempo de polimerização. Camadas muito finas (cimenta-
ção de facetas) podem levar até 20 minutos para uma 
total polimerização.

Reparo de coroas Veener
Após a seleção da cor, a superfície do metal deve ser asperi-
zada (para criar retenções mecânicas), em seguida limpe e 
seque cuidadosamente. Palavit 55 VS líquido deve ser apli-
cado na superfície do metal e em seguida faça a mistura do 
pó e do líquido. A massa deve ser aplicada em camadas e os 
contornos do dente devem ser modelados com cuidado para 
evitar a inclusão de bolhas de ar. Após a polimerização total 
da faceta, o trabalho de acabamento deve ser realizado com 
o auxilio de brocas diamantadas de granulação média e o 
polimento com rodas de silicone sob leve pressão. O poli-
mento final é realizado com feltro e pastas para polimento.

Reparo de coroas e pontes confeccionadas com resina 
acrílica
Antes do reparo faça uma limpeza na superfície e sele-
cione a cor, em seguida asperize a superfície para criar 
retenções mecânicas. Palavit 55 VS líquido é aplicado na 
superfície, em seguida faça a mistura do pó e do líquido. 
A massa deve ser aplicada em camadas e os contornos do 
dente devem ser modelados com cuidado para evitar a 
inclusão de bolhas de ar. Após a polimerização total faça o 
acabamento e polimento como foi descrito acima.

Cimentação intra-oral de facetas pré-fabricadas  
(em armação de metal)
Após a colocação do dique de borracha, faça a prova e os 
ajustes da faceta se necessário. Em seguida, para uma 
melhor união a estrutura metálica e a superfície da faceta 
são asperizadas com uma ponta diamantada de granula-
ção média. Palavit 55 VS líquido é aplicado na superfície 
asperizada limpa e seca. Em seguida faça a mistura do pó 
e do liquido e aplique na superfície interna da faceta para 
que seja feita a união. A faceta é então pressionada firme-
mente sobre a superfície do metal até que a polimerização 
do Palavit 55 VS seja totalmente realizada. Os excessos 
são removidos com uma ponta diamantada de granulação 
média e a faceta é então polida como já descrito.

Confecção de provisórios usando dentes de estoque
Inicialmente os modelos são preparados por um técnico 
dental, os dentes de estoque são selecionados e sua face 
lingual é escavada até que eles se encaixem nos pilares 
preparados. Os dentes são colocados com cera sobre o 
modelo e a muralha é então moldada com Formasil®Xact 
que é um silicone pesado para uso em laboratório. Após a 
polimerização a muralha é removida, os dentes e o modelo 
são separados e o modelo de gesso é isolado com Aislar®. 
A face lingual dos dentes são asperizados com jato de 
areia grossa ou uma ponta diamantada. Os dentes são 
posicionados na muralha, pode ser usado algum tipo de 
cola para manter os dentes posicionados. O Palabond ou 
Palavit 55 VS líquido deve ser aplicado na superfície que 
foi asperizada e a muralha é recolocada no modelo e presa 
com elásticos. Palavit 55 VS deve ser misturado e em 
seguida incluído até formar a face lingual do provisório. A 
polimerização é realizada na polimerizadora 
 Palamat®practic a uma temperatura de 131°F (55°C) e sob 
uma pressão de 30 psi (2 bar) por 15 minutos. A muralha e 
o provisório são removidos do modelo, o aca bamento e 
polimento são realizados como descrito anteriormente.

Fixação de dentes de estoque em prótese parcial 
removível
Os dentes de estoque são fixados na cera da estrutura 
metálica da PPR que está posicionada no modelo. Faça 
uma muralha com o Formasil Xact. O modelo deve ser 
 isolado com Aislar e a base dos dentes são asperizados e 
reposicionados na muralha. Palabond ou Palavit 55 VS 
liquido deve ser aplicado nas superfícies asperizadas dos 
dentes e a muralha é reposicionada no modelo. Palavit 55 
VS deve ser misturado e em seguida incluído para dentro 
da muralha. A polimerização é realizada na polimerizadora 
Palamat practic (veja acima), o acabamento e polimento 
são realizados como descrito anteriormente.

Substituição de facetas
A superfície fraturada e os dentes adjacentes devem ser 
isolados no modelo com Aislar®. Misture o Palavit 55 VS. 
Asperize a superfície interna com óxido de alumínio ou com 
pontas diamantadas de granulação grossa/média. A massa 
deve ser aplicada em camadas e o contorno do dente deve 

ser modelado tomando os devidos cuidados para não 
incluir bolhas de ar. Após a polimerização no Palamat prac-
tic, remova os excessos com uma ponta diamantada de 
granulação média, a faceta deve ser acabada e polida com 
pontas diamantadas e broca carbide no modelo e em 
seguida faça o polimento em baixa pressão com polidores 
e brocas. Alto brilho é obtido com uma pasta de polimento. 

Modificação personalizada em dentes de estoque
A superfície a ser modificada deve ser asperizada por 
jateamento com óxido de alumínio ou com uma ponta dia-
mantada, em seguida aplique uma fina camada de 
Palabond® ou Palavit 55 VS líquido. Palavit 55 VS pó e 
liquido são misturados e os contornos do dente a ser 
modificado são modelados em camadas com a massa. 
Após a polimerização total, a área que foi modificada deve 
ser acabada. Remova os excessos com uma ponta dia-
mantada de granulação média e em seguida faça o poli-
mento em baixa pressão com polidores e brocas. Alto bri-
lho é obtido com uma pasta de polimento.

Recomendações
Quando usar o Palavit 55 VS na técnica de inclusão, a massa 
pode ser misturada antes para ter uma consistência mais 
fluida, porém ele deve ser polimerizado na polimerizadora 
Palamat practic / Palamat® elite a uma temperatura de 131°F 
(55°C) e sob uma pressão de 30 psi (2 bar) por 15 minutos. 
Pós de cores diferentes podem ser misturados entre eles 
para obter uma maior opção de cores. A superfície interna 
deve ser jateada com óxido de alumínio de 50 microns ou 
com uma ponta diamantada de granulação média, não use 
brocas carbide para asperizar esta superfície.

Instruções de armazenamento
Não armazenar acima de 25°C (77°F). O material não deve 
ser usado após o prazo de validade. Manter afastado dos 
raios solares diretos. Fechar cuidadosamente após utilizar 
o produto. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. Verificar o 
produto visualmente quanto a danos antes do primeiro uso. 
É proibido utilizar os produtos que apresentem danos.

Avisos de precaução e segurança

Líquido (Metacrilato de metila)
Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. Ponto de inflama-
ção: 10°C. Evitar o contato com a pele. Usar luvas de pro-
teção adequadas. Provoca irritação cutânea. Pode provo-
car uma reacção alérgica cutânea. Pode provocar irritação 
das vias respiratórias. Manter afastado do calor/faísca/
chama aberta/superfícies quentes. – Não fumar. Utilizar 
equipamento eléctrico/de ventilação/de iluminação/à 
prova de explosão. Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/
névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Se entrar em contacto com a 
pele (ou o cabelo): despir/retirar imediatamente toda a 
roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com água/tomar um 
duche. Armazenar em local fechado à chave.

Pó (peróxido de dibenzoilo)
Evitar o contato com a pele. Pode provocar uma reacção 
alérgica cutânea. Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/
névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar luvas de protecção/vestu-
ário de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. Trata-
mento específico (ver no presente rótulo). Lavar a roupa 
contaminada antes de a voltar a usar. Em caso de irritação 
ou erupção cutânea: consulte um médico. Se entrar em 
contacto com a pele: Lavar abundantemente com água. 

Indicar o número de lote e o número do artigo em toda e 
qualquer correspondência sobre o produto. De acordo com 
a Regulação para Dispositivos Médicos da UE, os usuários/
pacientes são obrigados a relatar os eventos sérios ao 
fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde tais 
eventos ocorram.

Instruções para descarte
Recomendação: Descartar conforme a regulamentação vigen-
tes. Não descartar o conteúdo ou as embalagens parcialmente 
vazias no lixo doméstico nem no sistema de esgoto. Catálogo 
europeu de resíduos: 180106 produtos químicos que são com-
postos por ou contêm substâncias perigosas.

As fichas de segurança e mais informações estão disponí-
veis em nosso website www.kulzer.com
® = marca comercial registrada da Kulzer GmbH
*   =  marca comercial registrada da Vita-Zahnfabrik,  
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Medisch hulpmiddel - Alleen voor gebruik door den-
tale professionals.

Beoogd doel
Dit tandheelkundige materiaal is geschikt voor patiënten 
die een tandheelkundige behandeling nodig hebben voor 
de volgende indicaties, met inachtneming van de contra-
indicaties. Voor zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen die borst-
voeding geven, moeten de risico's van de behandeling 
zorgvuldig worden afgewogen tegen de voordelen, reke-
ning houdend met het ongeboren kind of de zuigeling. De 
medische hulpmiddelen van KULZER zorgen voor herstel 
van mondfuncties zoals kauwen, spreken en esthetiek. Zij 
stabiliseren de resterende dentitie en/of de kaakkam door 
middel van restauraties of protheses.

Productbeschrijving
Palavit 55 VS is een zelfhardende, tandkleurige kunststof 
voor tijdelijke restauraties en andere universele toepassin-
gen in vaste en uitneembare prothesen. Het bestaat uit 
een poeder in de kleuren A2, A3, A3.5, B3, D3, I (incisaal) 
en een vloeistof.
De kleuren zijn aan de Vita*-kleurcode aangepast.

Samenstelling
Poeder bevat:  
methylmethacrylaat-methylacrylaat-co-polymeer;
Dibenzoylperoxide
Vloeistof bevat: methylmethacrylaat

Indicaties
– Repareren van facings
– Repareren van MMA–veneers van kroon- en brugwerk
– Vastzetten van indirecte facings (op een metalen onder-

structuur)
– Esthetische aanpassing van kunststofprothese-elementen
– Vervaardigen van langdurige tijdelijke restauraties met 

kunststofprothese-elementen
– Vervaardigen van tandkleurende prothesebases
– Vervaardigen van vervangende facings

Contra-indicaties
– Niet intraoraal gebruiken als een droog werkgebied of 

de voorgeschreven verwerking niet mogelijk is.
– Palavit 55 VS mag ongepolymeriseerd niet direct op dentine 

of glazuur worden aangebracht en mag ook niet in direct 
contact met de tandstructuur gepolymeriseerd worden.

– Het gebruik van dit product is gecontraindiceerd bij bekende 
of vermoedelijke allergieën voor bestanddelen van dit pro-
duct. Niet gebruiken bĳ bekende of vermoedelĳke allergie 
voor (meth) acrylaatverbindingen of benzoylperoxide.

Opmerking
Het product bevat (meth-)acrylaatverbindingen die overge-
voeligheid kunnen veroorzaken bij contact met de huid. 
Gebruik het product niet in geval van irritatie of bekende 
allergieën voor (meth)acylaathars.

Bijwerkingen
Dit product of een van de bestanddelen ervan kan in 
bepaalde gevallen overgevoeligheidsreacties veroorzaken. 
Als een dergelĳke reactie vermoed wordt, kan informatie 
over de bestanddelen bĳ de fabrikant worden verkregen.
Systeem-eigen bijwerkingen zijn niet bekend. Incidenteel 
zijn allergische reacties gemeld.

Interactie met andere producten
Contact met kationisch mondwater alsmede plaqueverwij-
deraars en chloorhexidine kan verkleuringen veroorzaken.

Mengen
Vloeistof met een glaspipet in de mengbeker gieten. Poe-
der toevoegen en homogeen mengen tot een mengver-
houding 1,2 ml vloeistof tot 2 g poeder is bereikt. Beide 
componenten gedurende ca. 20 sec. goed mengen met 
een glasspatel of modelleerspatel tot het deeg romig is en 
bijna niet van de spatel druppelt. De benodigde hoeveel-
heid is afhankelijk van de grootte van de indicatie.

Verwerkings- en polymerisatietijden

23°C (73°F) mengfase 
20 sec

gietfase 
40 sec

plastische 
fase
3 min

poly- 
merisatie 
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) mengfase 
20 sec

gietfase 
40 sec

plastische 
fase
2 min

poly- 
merisatie 
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

De polymerisatietijden kunnen door het wijzigen van de 
mengverhouding worden beïnvloed. De polymerisatietijd kan 
bij dunne laagjes (vastzetten van facings) oplopen tot 20 min.

Repareren van facings

Bepaal eerst de juiste kleur. Het metalen oppervlak opru-
wen (mechanische retentie), grondig reinigen en drogen. 
Alvorens te gaan mengen de ondergrond met Palavit 55 
VS-vloeistof bevochtigen voor een betere hechting. Vloei-
stof en poeder rmengen. Palavit 55 VS in lagen aanbren-
gen en de tandvorm modelleren, hierbij luchtinsluiting 
 vermijden. Na polymerisatie de facing met middelfijne 
 diamanten afwerken en met een silicoonpolijster onder 
heel lichte druk polijsten. Hoogglans polijsten met een 
wolpolijster en de gebruikelijke polijstpasta’s.

Repareren van MMA-veneers van kroon- en brugwerk

Voor het repareren het oppervlak reinigen en de kleur 
bepalen. Het oppervlak opruwen (mechanische retentie), 
grondig reinigen en drogen. 

Alvorens te gaan mengen, het reparatievlak met Palavit 55 
VS-vloeistof bevochtigen. Vloeistof en poeder mengen. 
Palavit 55 VS in lagen aanbrengen en de tandvorm model-
leren, hierbij luchtinsluiting vermijden. Na polymerisatie 
met middelfijne diamanten afwerken en met een silicoon-
polijster onder heel lichte druk polijsten. Hoogglans polijs-
ten met een wolpolijster en de gebruikelijke polijstpasta’s.

Vastzetten van indirecte facings (op een metalen 
onderstructuur)

Pas, na het plaatsen van cofferdam, de facing en pas 
deze, indien nodig, aan. Voor een betere hechting de 
onderstructuur en de bevestigingszijde van de facing met 
een middelfijne diamant opruwen, grondig reinigen en 
drogen. De contactvlakken van de onderstructuur en de 
facing met Palavit 55 VS-vloeistof bevochtigen. Vloeistof 
en poeder mengen en vervolgens aanbrengen op het con-
tactvlak van de facing. De facing op de metalen onder-
structuur drukken en vasthouden tot Palavit 55 VS geheel 
is gepolymeriseerd. Na polymerisatie het overtollige mate-
riaal met middelfijne diamanten verwijderen en als gebrui-
kelijk polijsten (zie hierboven).

Esthetische aanpassing van kunststofprothese- 
elementen

Het aan te passen oppervlak opruwen met een middelfijne 
diamant of door middel van zandstralen (min. 50μm Al2O3 
en 2 bar druk) en met Palabond® of Palavit 55 VS-vloeistof 
bevochtigen. Palavit 55 VS poeder en vloeistof mengen en 
de gewenste tandcontour modelleren door het in lagen 
aan te brengen. Na polymerisatie kan het element afge-
werkt worden (middelfijne en grove diamanten, kruislings 
getande frees). Polijsten met een silicoonpolijster onder 
heel lichte druk. Hoogglans polijsten met een wolpolijster 
en de gebruikelijke polijstpasta’s

Vervaardigen van langdurige tijdelijke restauraties 
met kunststofprothese-elementen

Na het maken van het moedermodel, wordt de outline 
blootgelegd. Passende kunststofprothese-elementen/
facings worden gekozen, indien nodig bijgeslepen en met 
was op het gipsmodel gefixeerd waarna een siliconen-
sleutel wordt gemaakt. De uitgeharde matrix wordt wegge-
nomen en de was wordt van de elementen en het model 
gespat. Het gipsmodel met Aislar® isoleren. De contact-
vlakken van de elementen opruwen door middel van zand-
stralen of met een middelfijne diamant. Daarna de elemen-
ten in de siliconensleutel terugplaatsen. De opgeruwde 
oppervlakken met Palabond® of Palavit 55  
VS-vloeistof bevochtigen en de siliconensleutel terugplaat-
sen op het gipsmodel en met elastieken fixeren. Palavit 55 
VS poeder en vloeistof mengen en vanaf linguaal in de 
gevulde siliconensleutel gieten. Met een instrument in de 
uiteindelijke vorm brengen en polymeriseren. Polymerisatie 
vindt plaats in de Palamat® practic/Palamat® elite gedu-
rende 15 minuten bij 55° (130°F) en onder 2 bar druk. De 
siliconensleutel en tijdelijke voorziening van het gipsmodel 
nemen. Het overtollige materiaal verwijderen en de voor-
ziening afwerken met middelfijne en grove diamanten en 
kruislings getande frezen. Met een silicoonpolijsters en 
borstels onder heel lichte druk polijsten. Hoogglans polijs-
ten met een wolpolijster en de gebruikelijke polijstpasta’s.

Tandkleurende prothesebases
Na het isoleren van het moedermodel met Aislar®, worden 
de prothesetanden opgeruwd, met Palabond® bevochtigd 
en in de siliconensleutel gefixeerd. Palavit 55 VS zo men-
gen dat het vloeibaar wordt. Het mengsel zonder luchtbel-
len in de siliconensleutel gieten en polymeriseren. Na het 
polymeriseren met roterende instrumenten (middelgrote 
en grote diamanten, kruislings getande frees) bewerken 
en met een silicoonpolijster onder heel lichte druk 
 polijsten. Hoogglans polijsten met een wolpolijster en de 
gebruikelijke polijstpasta’s.

Vervaardigen van vervangende facings
De preparatie en de buurelementen op het gipsmodel met 
Aislar® isoleren. Palavit 55 VS mengen. Het materiaal in 
lagen, zonder luchtinsluiting aanbrengen en de tandvorm 
modelleren. Na polymerisatie in een Palamat® practic/
Palamat® elite kan de facing op het model, met diamanten 
en kruislings getande frezen afgewerkt worden. Neem de 
facing voor het hoogglans polijsten (zie hiervoor) van het 
model. Na ultrasoon reinigen, kunnen de contactvlakken 
worden opgeruwd met een middelfijne diamant of door 
middel van zandstralen (min. 50μm Al2O3 en 2 bar druk).

Opmerkingen
Bij gebruik van Palavit 55 VS met de giettechniek (prothe-
sezadel, facetten) kan het materiaal vloeibaarder worden 
gemengd. Het moet dan wel in een Palamat® practic/
Palamat® elite gedurende 15 minuten bij 55°C (131°F) 
onder 2 bar druk gepolymeriseerd worden. Voor het 
maken van individuele tussenkleuren kunnen verschil-
lende kleuren poeder gemengd worden. De contactvlak-
ken opruwen door zandstralen met minimaal 50 μm Al2O3 
en 2 bar druk of met middelfijne diamanten opruwen, 
geen kruislings getande frezen gebruiken.

Opslagcondities
Niet boven 25°C (77°F) bewaren. Het materiaal mag na de 
vervaldatum niet meer gebruikt worden. Vermijd direct 
zonlicht. Na het uitnemen van materiaal de verpakking 
opnieuw zorgvuldig sluiten. Buiten het bereik van kinderen 
bewaren. Voor het eerste gebruik visueel op beschadigin-
gen controleren. Beschadigde producten mogen niet wor-
den gebruikt.

Gevaren/Veiligheidsinformatie

Vloeistof (methylmethacrylaat)
Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. Vlampunt: 10°C. 
Contact met de huid vermijden. Draag geschikte veilig-
heidshandschoenen. Veroorzaakt huidirritatie. Kan een 
allergische huidreactie veroorzaken. Kan irritatie van de 
luchtwegen veroorzaken. Verwijderd houden van warmte/
vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken. – Niet roken. Explo-
sieveilige elektrische/ventilatie-/verlichtings- apparatuur 
gebruiken. Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/
spuitnevel vermijden. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het 
haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken - huid 
met water afspoelen/afdouchen. Achter slot bewaren.

Poeder (dibenzoylperoxide)
Contact met de huid vermijden. Kan een allergische huid-
reactie veroorzaken. Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/
damp/spuitnevel vermijden. Beschermende handschoenen/
beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescher-
ming dragen. Specifieke behandeling vereist (zie op dit eti-
ket). Verontreinigde kleding wassen alvorens deze opnieuw 
te gebruiken. Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: een arts raadple-
gen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: Met veel water wassen.

Vermeld bij alle correspondentie over het product het lot-
nummer en het artikelnummer. Volgens de EU-verordening 
inzake medische hulpmiddelen zijn gebruikers/patiënten 
verplicht om ernstige voorvallen met een medisch hulp-
middel te melden aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde 
autoriteit van het land waar deze zich hebben voorgedaan.

Verwijderingsinstructie
Aanbeveling: Afvoeren volgens de officiële voorschriften. Voer 
de inhoud of gedeeltelijk lege verpakking niet af via het huis-
houdelijke afval en laat deze niet in de riolering terechtkomen. 
Europese afvalcatalogus: 180106 Chemicaliën die uit gevaar-
lijke stoffen bestaan of deze bevatten.

Veiligheidsinformatiebladen en meer informatie zijn 
beschikbaar op onze website www.kulzer.com

® = geregistreerd handelsmerk van Kulzer GmbH
*   =  geregistreerd handelsmerk van Vita-Zahnfabrik,  
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Medicinteknisk produkt - Endast för användning av 
dental personal.

Användningsområde
Detta dentala material är lämpligt för patienter i behov av 
dental behandling för följande indikationer med hänsyn 
till kontraindikationerna. Riskerna med behandlingen bör 
noga avvägas mot fördelarna för gravida och ammande 
kvinnor, med hänsyn till det ofödda barnet eller spädbar-
net. KULZER medicintekniska produkter säkerställer reha-
biliteringen av orala funktioner, såsom estetik, tuggfunk-
tion och tal. De stabiliserar restbettet och/eller 
alveolarutskottet restorativt eller protetiskt.

Produktbeskrivning
Palavit 55 VS är ett självhärdande, universellt plastmate-
rial för provisoriska kronor och broar samt protetiska arbe-
ten. Det består av en pulverkomponent i färgerna A2, A3, 
A3.5, B3, D3, I och vätska.
Färgerna är anpassade till Vita* färgskalan

Sammansättning
Pulvret innehåller:  
metylmetakrylat-metylakrylat-kopolymerisat;  
Dibenzoylperoxid
Vätskan innehåller: metylmetakrylat

Indikationer
– reparation av fasader
– reparation av kronor och brofasader i MMA
– klistring av förproducerade fasader på metallskelett
– tillverkning av långtidsprovisorier (fasadmetoden)
– estetiska kompletteringar av proteständer
– framställning av tandfärgade protesbaser
– framställning av fasader

Kontraindikationer
Användning rekommenderas ej
– om torrläggning av munnen eller om den föreskrivna 

användningstekniken ej är möjlig
– Palavit 55 VS skall ej placeras direkt på dentin eller 

emalj eller polymeriseras i direkt kontakt med dessa.
– Användning av produkten är kontraindicerad vid kända 

eller misstänkta allergier mot komponenter i produkten. 
Använd inte produkten vid konstaterade eller misstänkta 
allergier mot (met)akrylatföreningar eller benzoylperoxid.

Obs
Produkten innehåller (met)-akrylatsammansättningar som 
kan orsaka irritation vid hudkontakt. Vid förekomst av irri-
tation eller kända allergier mot plaster av met/akrylat skall 
produkten inte användas.

Biverkningar
Produkten eller något av dess innehållsämnen kan i 
specifika fall orsaka överkänslighetsreaktioner. Vid miss-
tanke om detta kan information om innehållsämnen erhål-
las från tillverkaren. Biverkningar är ej bekanta. I enstaka 
fall har allergiska reaktioner av typ IV beskrivits.

Interaktion med andra medel
Missfärgningar kan uppstå vid kontakt med katjoniska 
munvatten samt plakrelevatorer och klorhexidin.

Blandning
Droppa vätskan med glaspipetten i blandningskoppen. 
Strö i så mycket pulver med en glasspatel eller modeller-
spatel, att en gräddliknande, trögflytande massa erhålls. 
Blanda båda komponenterna noga under 20 sek.. Bland-
ningsförhållande är 1,2 ml vätska : 2 g pulver. Mängden 
rättar sig efter storleken på behandlingsytan.

Bearbetnings- och polymeriseringstider

23°C (73°F) blandnings 
fas
20 sec

hällnings 
fas
40 sec

plastisk fas
3 min

polymerise-
ringsfas 
4 min

1 min ➔ 4 min ➔ ca 8 min ➔

37°C (99°F) blandnings 
fas
20 sec

hällnings 
fas
40 sec

plastisk fas
2 min

polymerise-
ringsfas 
1 min

1 min ➔ 3 min ➔ 4 min ➔

Polymeriseringstiderna påverkas av ändrade blandnings-
förhållanden. Vid tunna skikt (cementering av fasader) 
uppgår polymeriseringstiden till 20 min.

Restaurering av fasader
Före restaurering av fasaden bestäms tandfärgen. Rugga 
upp metallskelettet och skaffa retentioner. Rengör därefter 
nogrant och torka. Före blandningen skall vidhäftningsytan 
fuktas med Palavit 55 VS-vätskan för bättre vidhäftning. 
Blanda vätska och pulver. Applicera Palavit 55 VS skiktvis 
och modellera tandformen. Slipa fasaden efter polyme-
riseringen med medelfin diamant och förpolera utan tryck 
med silikonpolerare. Högglanspolera med ylletrissa och 
vanlig polerpasta.

Reparation av kronor och brofasader i MMA
Rengör fasaderna före reparationen och bestäm tandfär-
gen. Rugga upp reparationsytan, skaffa retentioner, rengör 
noggrant och torka. Fukta ytan före reparationen med 
Palavit 55 VS-vätskan och låt den verka. Blanda pulver 
och vätska. Applicera Palavit 55 VS skiktvis och modellera 
tandformen; undvik luftblåsor. Slipa efter polymeriseringen 
med medelfin diamant och förpolera med silikonpolerare. 
Högglanspolera med ylletrissa och vanlig polerpasta.

Klistring av förproducerade fasader på metallskelett
Förse arbetsytan med retentioner före klistring av 
 fasaderna, torrlägg och prova fasaderna; korrigera i före-
kommande fall. Fasaden ruggas upp noga på den sidan 
som skall klistras, rengöres därefter och vidhäftningsytan 
fuktas med Palavit 55 VS-vätska.Blanda vätska och pulver. 
Palavit 55 VS-blandningen stryks på fasadernas vidhäft-
ningsyta, fixeras och hålls fast. Avlägsna överskott med 
medelfin diamant efter polymeriseringen och polera utan 
tryck med silikonpolerare.

Framställning av långtidsprovisorier (fasadmetoden)
Efter framställning av basmodellen friläggs preparations-
gränserna. Anpassa konfektionsfacetterna (konfektionstän-
der), slipa om så är erforderligt och fixera med vax på 
gipsmodellen. Tillverka en silikonmotbitning med 
Formasil®Xact, tänderna skall vara ordentligt omslutna. 
Efter uthärdning av silikonmotbitningen avlägsnas vax från 
modell och tänder. Rugga upp vidhäftningsytorna på 
 fasaderna och fukta ordentligt med Palavit 55 VS vätska. 
Isolera modellen med Aislar® efter fixering av facetterna i 
silikonmotbitningen. Den preparerade silikonmotbildnin-
gen sätts fast på modellen. Blanda Palavit 55 VS och häll 
blandningen i silikonmotbitningen. Modellera med instru-
ment och polymerisera. Avlägsna därefter silikonmotbit-
ningen och bron från modellen. Bearbeta bron med rote-
rande instrument (medium och grov diamant, krysslipade 
fräsare). Polera utan tryck med silikonpolerare och bor-
star, högglanspolera med bomullspolerare och polerpasta.

Estetisk komplettering av proteständer
Rugga upp de konfektionständer som skall förlängas med 
en mediumfin diamant eller blästra med minst 50 μm 
Al2O3, tryck 2 bar och fukta med Palavit 55 VS vätska. 
Blanda Palavit 55 VS och applicera blandningen skiktvis 
på de aktuella ytorna. Utarbeta kompletteringen efter poly-
meriseringen med roterande instrument (medium och grov 
diamant, krysslipade fräsare). Polera utan tryck med sili-
konpolerare och borstar, högglanspolera med bomullspo-
lerare och polerpasta.

Tandfärgad protesbas
Fukta proteständerna, efter isolering av basmodellen med 
Aislar®, med Palabond® och fixera i silikonmotbitningen. 
Blanda Palavit 55 VS tills en flytande konsistens erhålles. 
Häll blandningen i silikonmotbitningen utan att luftblåsor 
bildas och polymerisera. Arbeta ut materialet efter poly-
meriseringen med roterande instrument (medium och grov 
diamant, krysslipade fräsare) och bearbeta utan tryck med 
silikonpolerare. För polering används pimpsten.

Framställning av fasader
Isolera ytorna på basmodellen som används för fasad-
framställning med Aislar®. Blanda Palavit 55 VS, applicera 
skiktvis utan att luftblåsor bildas och forma tanden. Bear-
beta fasaden på modellen efter polymeriseringen (diamant 
och krysslipade fräsare). Fasaden tas från modellen för 
polering, polera med silikonpolerare och pimpsten). Rugga 
upp fasadens vidhäftningsyta efter rengöring i ultraljuds-
bad med medium grov diamant eller blästra med minst 50 
μm Al2O3, tryck 2 bar.

Hänvisning
Vid användning av Palavit 55 VS i gjuttekniken (pro-
tessadel, fasadteknik) kan materialet blandas tunnare, det 
måste dock polymeriseras i Palamat practic®/Palamat® 

elite i 15 min vid 55°C (131°F) vid tryck 2 bar. För fram-
ställning av individuella färgtoner kan pulver i olika färger 
blandas. Rugga ej upp vidhäftningsytorna med krysslipade 
fräsare utan blästra med 50 μm Al2O3, tryck 2 bar.

Förvaring
Förvara inte över 25°C (77°F). Använd inte materialet efter 
utgångsdatumet. Undvik direkt solljus. Tillslut förpacknin-
gen noga efter användning. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. 
Kontrollera att produkten inte är skadad innan den används 
första gången. Skadade produkter får inte användas.

Risker och säkerhetsinformation

Vätska (metylmetakrylat)
Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. Flampunkt: 10°C. 
Undvik kontakt med huden. Använd lämpliga skyddshand-
skar. Irriterar huden. Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion. Kan 
orsaka irritation i luftvägarna. Får inte utsättas för värme/
gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. - Rökning förbjuden. Använd 
explosionssäker elektrisk/ventilations-/belysnings-/utrust-
ning. Undvik att inandas damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/
sprej. Vid hudkontakt (även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla 
nedstänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/duscha. Förva-
ras inlåst.

Pulver (dibenzoylperoxid)
Undvik kontakt med huden. Kan orsaka allergisk hudreak-
tion. Undvik att inandas damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/
sprej. Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/
ansiktsskydd. Särskild behandling (se på etiketten). Ned-
stänkta kläder ska tvättas innan de används igen. Vid 
hudirritation eller utslag: Sök läkarhjälp. Vid hudkontakt: 
Tvätta med mycket vatten.

Uppge batchnummer och artikelnummer i all korrespon-
dens om produkten. Enligt EU:s förordning om medicintek-
niska produkter ska användare/patienter anmäla allvarliga 
incidenter med medicintekniska produkter till tillverkaren 
och till den behöriga myndigheten i respektive land.

Avfallshantering
Rekommendation: Avfallshantering enligt gällande före-
skrifter. Kassera inte innehållet eller delvis tömda förpack-
ningar i hushållsavfallet eller avloppet. Europeisk avfalls-
katalog: 180106 Kemikalier som består av eller som 
innehåller farliga ämnen.

Säkerhetsdatablad och mer information finns på vår hem-
sida www.kulzer.com

® = registrerat varumärke som tillhör Kulzer GmbH
*   =  registrerat varumärke som tillhör Vita-Zahnfabrik, 
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